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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGIONV 

DATE: December 22, 1998 

SUBJECT: QAPP for Better Brite Site 

FROM: Richard Boice, RPM 
Superfund Division, U.S: EPA 

TO: Keld ~- Lauridsen, Hydrogeologist, WDNR 

Following are my comments on the QAPP: 

SECTION 1.5: Since the confirmational soil samples are critical in determining the 
success of the remedy, this sampling and analysis should be addressed in the QAPP, 
in addition to the ground water monitoring. 

SECTION 1.7.2, and MONITORING PROGRAM PLAN: Low-flow sampling of the 
monitoring wells should be preferred. If low-flow sampling is not possible without 
pumping the monitoring wells dry, this shol!ld be explained. 

SECTION 1.7.2.2: If after the first two years, you are confident of hydraulic capture at 
the Zinc Shop, why not reduce sampling to every four years like the Chrome Shop? 

SECTION 2: The person or organization responsible for data validation should be 
identified. 

SECTION 2.2: Since this is a State lead project, the RPM will only be involved at 
certain points in the process, such as review of the final design, and the prefinal and 
final inspections. 
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MEMORANDUM . SRT-4J 

DATE: December 09, 1998 

SUBJECT: Revi~w of the QAPP for Groundwater Monitoring at Better Brite Plating, 
INC., De Pere, WI. 

FROM: L. Finkelberg, Chemist 
Field Services Section (FSS) 

TO: R. Boice, RPM · 

I have reviewed the QAPP for Groundwater· Monitoring at Better Brite Plating , INC, 
DePare, WI. The subject QAPP was submitted to FSS on November 01, 1998 (Log-in No. 
2451). 

Attached to this memorandum are FSS comments that describe the deficienci~s ~d provide 
guidance for their resolution. 
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I. 1. Title Page needs to be revised to corr~ct name of the responsible ·us EPA Region 
5 RPM : Richard Boice instead of J. Peterson. Please make this correction 
throughout the QAPP. 

2. Title Page lists the provi4ed QAPP as revision"0", but all sections of the QAPP 
facilitate revision as "Revision 1 ". Please be consistent. 

II. Based on the description of the site history and site location, I think that the sample 
network design and Monitoring Program Plan should include monitoring of 
_residential wells, located in the vicjnity of the sites, as well. 

III. Project Organization and Responsibility. 

1. Please revise this section to address the name of US EPA Region 5 RPM as R. 
Boice. · 

2. Please address in Section 2.3 that all QAPPs should be reviewed and approved by 
US EPA Region 5 FSS QA reviewer. The participation of the US EPA Region 5 QA 
Reviewer should be reflected in Fig.2-1. 

3. Due to EPA Region 5 reorganization the Superfund Technical Support Section 
was renamed for Field Services Section (FSS). Please make corrections in. Section 
2.3. . 

4. Fig. 2-1 should be corrected according to comment Jil.1 of current memo. 

IV. Quality Assurance Objectives for Measurement Data. 

Section 3 .6 needs to be revised to add that aqueous MS/MSD samples must be 
collected at triple the volume for VOCs, but not for metal analysis. 

V. Analytical Procedure 

Based on the information from Project Description the groundwater samples only will 
be collected during the evaluation of the remedial action for the selected remedy at 
the site. Section 7 ofQAPP listecl groundwater and surface soil sampling during field 
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activities. Please be consistent. 

VI. Two documents : Monitoring Program Plan (Appendix 1) and Field Sampling Plan 
(Appendix H) are provided with the QAPP. The information in both documents is not 
consistent. Section 4.0 of QAPP references Monitoring Plan for all sampling 
procedure information. The Field Sampling Plan presents the collection of treated 
soil samples for the S/S process and collection of soil samples of total lead from soil 
excavated for installation of the external residential foundation sumps. Please clarify 
which of these two documents are going to be followed. 

VII. Tables 

I.Two monitoring wells (MWI0A and MW13A) will be sampled from Zinc Shop, 
but Table I-I lists only one sample collected for VOCs analysis. Please correct: 

2.Table 1-2 lists required QC limits for Chrome by Method 6010 A as 7% precision 
and accuracy as 80-120% recovery. 
The SOP from the laboratory based on Method 601 0A outline the QC as 20 % 
precision and spike recovery should·fall within 75-125%. The same discrepancies for 
Hexavalent Chrome analysis. Pleas~ be consistent . 

3.Accordingto Table 1-3 groundwater samples will-be analyzed for "total dissolved 
chromium". This statement is incorrect: samples should be analyzed for "total" or 
dissolved Cr. Please correct. 

VIII. SOPs deficiencies. 

SOP No.44 Method 6010 

1. The method detection limits and working range should be addressed in SOP. 

2. The digesting procedure should be part of the SOP. 

3 .Reagents preparation should include preparation of spiking solution. 

4. ~lease address the post-digestion spike procedure. 
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SOP for Hexavalent Cr determination. 

The following is missing in the SOP: 

1. Summary of the method. 
2. Th~ approximate workin~ range and method detection limit. 
3. Interferences 
4. Sample handling and preservation. 
5. The procedure should address the size of the sample to use for analysis. 
6. The reagent preparation section should include· preparation of turbidity 
blank and spike solution. 
7. The QC requirements for duplicate and spike re9overy in Table 1-2 are 
inconsistent with the information in SOP. Please revise the inconsistency. 
different 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGIONS 
77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 

CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590 

' 
REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF: 

SQ-14J 

KBIIORUIDUK 

DATE: JAN 2 8 199] 
SUBJECT: Partial Approval of the Second ~evision, Fund-Lead 

Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPjP) for Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility study at Better Brite 
Plating, Inc.,_De Pere, Wisconsin 

FROM: Curtis Ross "/#7 
Acting Regio,{i'tiuility Assurance Manager 

TO: James Mayka, Chief 
Michigan/Wisconsin Remedial Response Branch 

ATTENTION: Dan Cozza, Remedial Project Manager· 

I am providing partial approval of the subject QAPjP. The 
Quality Assurance Section (QAS) received the subject QAPjP on 
January 6, 1993 (QAS SF Log-in No. 1854). 

This partial approval covers all water matrix activities. 
A partial approval was previously given (memo dated November 18, 
1992) for the sampling and ~nalysis of all s9il samples except 
those for hexavalent chromium analysis and sleved samples for 
selected TAL metals and cyanide which are still not approvabl•-

To facilitate this partial approval, the following corrections 
have been made to the QAPjP and the corrected pages are attached: 

1. In Section 5.1.3, page 5 of 5, the following state~ent has 
been.added, "The combination CLP Traffic Report/Chain of 
custody and Combination SAS Packing List/Chain of custody 
are in Appendix B.2. 11 

2. The combination CLP Traffic Report/Chain of Custody and . 
Combination SAS Packing List/Chain of custody has been 
inserted into Appendix B.2. 

3. In the SAS for th~ Total Organic Analysis of groundwater, 
surface water, and residential well samples, the statement 
in Item No. 1 has been revised to read, "all samples wil_l be 
unfiltered (total)". 

Print,µJ on Recycled Paper 

CHICAGO.il


I have signed the attached signature page. Please have the 
remedial project manager provide final sign-off. We would like 
to receive a copy of the completed signature page within the next 
two weeks. 

Attachments 

cc: Kaushal Khanna, HSRLT-5J 



REVISION 1 

TASK2 

QUALITY ASSURANCE ?ROJECT PLAN 

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/ 

FEASmILITY STUDY 

BETTER BRITE CHROME AND ZINC SHOP SITES 

DE PERE, WISCONSIN 

Robert . Kamauskas, P.G., P.HG. 
ydro-Search Site Manager 

.i~/J 
Michael R. Noel 
Simon Hydro-Search QA Officer 

Terry K;oehn 
WDNR Project· Manager 

David Linnear 
U.S. EPA Remedial Project Manager 

U.S. EPA Central Regional 

,: I 

U.S. EPA Quality Assurance Manager 

. John Rather 
Ortek Quality Assurance Manager 

*This partial approval covers all water 
matrix activities. A partial approval 
was previously given for sampling and 
analysis of all soil samples except 
those for hexavalent chromium analysis 
and sieved samples for selected TAL 
metals and cyanide which are still not 
approvable. 

H~, simon !1._jl'i;-.'n:==;,,~ur.: t~:-;:=-,:;:::-:lfi:P i1 · --, trJ u l!J!~~:.6.:.= ~!!::":Lf=~lfLllJ=7 -~ 



Better Brite 
Quality Assurance 
Section:· ' 5 
Revision: J 
Date: 10/9192 
Page: 5 of 5 

carriers are not required to sign off on the custody form as long as the custody forms 

are sealed inside the sample cooler and the· custody seals remain intact. . . 

The combination CLP Traffic Report/Chain of Custody and Combination SAS Packing 
List/Chain of Custody are in Appendix B.2. 
5.2 Laboratozy Chain-of-Custody Procedures 

-The ~hain of custody proc~ures for the CLP laboratory are described in the Statements of 

Work (SOWs) _for RASs. The ~e custody procedure applies to ·sASs. These custody 

procedures along with the ·holding time requiremen~ for CLP samples are described in the 

appropriate SOW (OLM0l.l for organics and. ILM0l.0 for inorganics). 

The chain of custody procedures for samples shipped to the CRL are described in the CRL's 

SOP. The chain-of-custody procedures for samples shipped to the CSL (Ortek) are included 

with the Ortek SOP as Appendix. D. Chain-of-custody ·procedures for the samples sent to 

the . material property testing laboratory will . follow the Simon Hydro-Search 

Chain-Of-Custody Standard Operating Procedure 40500 (Appendix F). 

5.3 Final Evidence Files Custody Pr~edures 

Simon Hydro-Search is the custodian of the evidence file and maintains the contents of 

evidence files for the RI, including all relevant records, reports, logs, field · notebooks, 

pictures, subcontractor reports, correspondence, laboratory logbooks, chain of custody form, 

and LSSS of CRL's data reviews in a secured, limited access area and under custody of the 
. . . 

contractor's site manager. 
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COMBINATION CLP TRAFFIC REPORT/ 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND COMBINATION SAS PACKING LIST/ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
(refer to attached examples) 

A. GENERAL: 

The combination traffic report/chain of custody is used_ 
to ship samples to the EPA contract lab f oi;- routine 
analytical services. The combination SAS packing list/ 
cha·in of custody is used to ship samples to the EPA 
contract lab for special analytical services. These 
reports must be filled out and shipped with each code 
sent to the contract· lab'. 

B. DISTRIBUTION: 

l. First copy - Send to RSCC. 
2. Second copy - Mail to SMC. 
3.· Third and fourth copies - Send to laboratory. 

C. PREPARATION: 

l. Case Number - Supplied by SMO. 

2. SAS Number - Enter SAS number if applicable. 

3. Project Code - Optional 

4 • ·Account Code - Optional 

5. Regional Information - &ner"'' --r-FA ;o·a 
1 

6 Non-Superfund Program - Leave blank 

7. Site Name, City, State - Enter site name ·and 
location. 

a. 

10. 

11. 

Si~e s~il~. Ip .;.. Enter 
I 

z.z' fc-r lt\ \ SI ,.wov-k. un\cSS +he.. 
~1+e I S I\ s+ed en +ht_ ,\l PL j \ n t11a f case I iZrrR ,...- -tttt_ EPrl-

Region No. - Enter "5" sjte/S"pi/1 .:CD (~ dff+-)Coci 

Sampling Company - Enter "PRC" 

sampler, sampler Signature - Print and sign your 
name. 



12. Type of Activity - Check appropria~e activity, i.e. 
SSI 

13. Date Shipped - Enter the date ■uaples were shipped 
to lab. 

14. carrier - .Federal Expre■■ 

15. Airbill Number -- Enter the Federal Exprea■ . airbill 
number. 

1&. Ship To - Enter the. lab nuae, address, and the 
person who is supposed to receive shipment. 

17. Sample Numbers - Enter the appropriate sample 
numbers. 

11. sample Description - Enter appropriate number-frDll 
box No. 7 on traffic report. 

19. concentration - Enter the expected concentration of 
the ·sample (L, K, H). 

20. suaple Type - Indicate ·either grab or compo■ite. 

21. Preservative - · Enter the appropriate rnDDbalr.· or­
letter frDll box·Ho •. &. 

22. Analysis - Check the appropriate analyses for-each 
sample indicated on traffic report. 

23. sample TBIJ Numbers - Indicate_. the sample·· ta9 
numbers that correspond to each suaple.numbar. 

24. station Location . NUllber -- Enter the a■si9Ded 
location number where each ·sample wa■ collected, . 
i.e. MW-01, KW-02. 

25. Month/Day/Year/Time of. Suaple Collection -- Enter·· 
the date and time of sample collection. 

21. Sampler Initials - Optional 
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27. Corresponding CLP Sample Number Enter the 
corresponding inorganic sample number on the 
organic traffic report and enter the corresponding 
organic sample number on the inorganic traffic 
report. 

Use th~ space at the right of the traffic report to indicate 
which sample numbers are blanks.and duplicates. Indicate the 
custody seal numbers in the box labeled "TR." on the. SAS 
packing list, indicate custody seal numbers in the space 
between th~ sample information and the chain of custody 
record. 

If all samples collected under an assigned case number were 
shipped on the same day, circle "Y" in the "shipment for case 
Complete?" box, on the appropriate traffic reports, to 
indicate the shipment for the case number ~as complete. If a 
portion of the samples for a case number are collected and 
shipped, then circle "N" on the appropriate traffic reports to 
indicate that shipment is incomplete for the case number. 

The sampler should sign their name in the "Relinquished by:" 
box prior to shipment. The date and time should also be 
entered. The "Split Samples" box should indicate whether 
split samples were. accepted or declined. 

E=xaVV\.pJe.s of Cot'Y\.ptekd -R,t-tr1s .. 

~ '& • :r:~t'\+rS +h4. · Sal\'! p~ -re- be u.s-c:c.f -b--" +hL :'vt5/,t4SD o-r· 

spi~/dMplica.+e an,1~sis 11\ +-hiz. a.ppropt4a~ bo,<. 



SAMPLE TAG 
(refer to attached example) 

A: GENERAL: 

A sample tag is completed for eveey sample corlected and 
attached to the sample container. ~AS 

PREPARATION: ~ ·S;¼Oc.-65•!Jt"lc'li ci:;~ ~ !S ~'-~re~ 
l. Project Code/C!.a.5c:#: - .fur So.mp/es be,~ .Ship~t .1'l,.~ C. . d'­

Tt-r CAL 6o.,,..ples1 +hi lsr & ct1,:J1'tt of fYIL .. #= 
2. Station Number - Enter sample point (station) l~r 

3. Month/Day/Year 
4. Time 

5. Designate 

7. samplers 
8. Preservative 

9. Analysis 
10. Remarks 

11. Tag Number 

code number; . · 1 

Code number must correlate with tt,.t. 'cc 
sample plan. ~~ 
Some examples: cock · 
Monitor well = MW 
Sediment = SE 
Existing well = GW 
Lake = LK 
stream = SW 
Lagoon LG 
Soil = SO 
Leachate - LE 
Sludge = SL 
Blank = BL 

- Self explanatory 
Use military format 

- i~e. 1430 for 2:30 P.M. 
- Comp (Composite) or grab (Check 

only one.) 
- Enter~ CLP Sarttol~ #-. . .. 

~r _ C.R..1-,..~~-onp/6, i'r,~I"' ~ I a.st- three. 
-c\1q,tS o+ ttu. CRL lce,."TT"•• 
Ente~ ;it!nature of sampler. 
Ct\ec.~ ~ -Mu _ . . 
type of preservative used , 
Check ~nalysis desired. 

- .z.;ic'l\tr~ f°i~lo blanks 
J 

- Enter number in logbook,· on 
custody sheet and/or 
Sample Description Form. 

rd.c"~ -+hi 5nmple -lv- be u.scl 
~ +fu. c;r,-., -~~-sf.:',so or. inor-j• 
sp,k-e / di.<p. J_~ ctv.c~ 'Yj H,, 5 1-Jo,< , 
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... s: •. Env1 ronmental Protacti on Agency 
CLP Sample Management Office 
P.O. Sox 818, Alexandria, Virginia 22313 
PHONE: (703)/557-2490 or FTS/557-2490 

__ f R~g1onal Transmittal 

A. EPA Region/Client: 

B. RSCC Representative: 

c. Telephone Number: 

o. Oate of Request: . 

E. Site Name: 

SPECIAL ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
Client Request 

__ J Telephone Request 

SAS R"um0er 

,, 
i-·· ., 

Please provide below a cescri;,tion of your request f(jr Specia1 Analytical Services under 
the Contract Laboratory Program. !n order to most efficiently obtair. laboratory capability fc 
your request, please address the following considerations, if applicabla. Incomplete or 
erroneous ir.formation may result·in delay in the processing of your r~~est. Ple~se continue 
r ~~onse on. additional sheets, or a~tach supplementary informati,n as naeced~ · 

~. G~!'l-a~a~ des:~~µti on cf '!:1a1yt 1 cai sar-·,➔ cs re~p;es-:::j: Al'ltt\1s i-, 4,c ~\ or-3an~ t­

CA.r\~e" ·,"· WA:tvlarou..f\dwa..tsc, su.rkc. "'4-'HC, 4M a,sic\e,,J;, .. , wc.\\s),, a.II .S4:"'4fJY 

wa\ '-c. u.~+1\-kw ~ +r>t,.ll · . A-\\ .sa,~lc.s w".l) bb 
y,r~er\lu A.+_::nYh.!. o+ 0>\\r,c.-t,on., ll.e.s4e,\:h a.re. CSf'PcbJ AA ~ lJ... c__. 

2. Definition and number of work units in·,olv~d (sped ft whether whole $amples or 
fracti ans; whether organics· or 1 norg:in i cs; whether aqueous or soi 1 ar.d secii ments; 
and whether low, medium, or h1gh concentr3t1on): 

3. Puri:,ose of analysis (specify wtiether Superfund (Remedial c,r Enforcement), RC~A, 
N?OES, etc.): 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George ,E. Meyer 
Secrelllly 

March 11, 1993. 

Robert Karnauskas 
Simon Hydro-Search 
175 N. Corporate Dr., Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Re: Better Brite - EPA QAPP Ap~roval 

Dear Mr. Karnauskas: 

Lake Michigan District Hea4quaiten 
1125 N. MillJary Avenue 

. P.O. Boz 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54301-0448 

TELEPHONE # (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX # (414)492-5913 

File Ref: WIT-560010118 
WID-006132088 

Brown co. SFND 

Please find attached two memoranda from EPA QAS providing partial 
approval for the Better Brite QAPP. The first memorandum, dated 
November 18, 1992 addresses soil matrix activities and the second 
dated January 28, 1993 addresses water matrix activities. 

All soil matrix activities appear to be approved by EPA except 
for analytical methods for hexavalent chromium and analysis of 
.sieved samples. Modification of aspects of the shipping (chain 
of custody) of samples and the sampling of test pits are also 
included. All water matrix activities appear to be approved by 
EPA. A few modifications to aspects of sample shipment (chain of 
custody) are noted. 

WDNR comments to the QAPP will be completed as soon possible. 
These comments can then be incorporated into the most recent 
dpcument. Any required changes associated with SAP modifications 
can,then be addressed. 

If you have any questions please call me. 

-=- since::l~ 
··- ✓ t<~ 
Terry Koehn 
State Project Manager 

cc: G. Edelstien 
c. Khazae 
D. Linnear 

SW/3 
SW/3 
U.S. EPA 

with att. 
with att. 
w/o att. 



Ill 
Mr. Terry Koehn 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
1125 N. Military Avenue 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

Hydro-search, Inc. 
Brookfield Lakes Corporate Center XII 

175 N. Corporate Drive. Suite 100 
Brookfield. Wisconsin 53045 

HYDROLOGISTS-GEOLOGISTS-ENGINEERS 
Phone (414) 7Jititi3~ 23, ~ifi4l 792-1310 

RECEl\it'D ONR 

JAN 24 1992 
LAKE MiCI-H&Mli DiSTRICT 

RE: Pre-QAPjP Meeting; Better Brite Site, DePere, WI 

-r ,e.,y"''('-\ --­

Dear~: 

Please find · attached a Preliminary Draft copy of the Quality Assurance Project Plan 
(QAPjP) for. the Better Brite site. This QAPjP is intended to be a working draft for 
discussion purposes in the development of analytical laboratory support needs through 
U.S.EPA, Region v: The tables have been formatted and partially completed pending 
finalizing the analytical needs dictated by the Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP). 

I have also enclosed a proposed pre-QAPjP meeting agenda for your review and comment. 
We understand the QAPjP and preliminary SAP will be issued to U.S.EPA on Monday or 
Tuesday next week, pending your review and authorization. 

As always, please do not hesitate to contact us if questions arise on the documents. · 

Very truly yours, 

HYDRO-SEARCH, INC. 

RJK/gf 

Encl. 

cc: Gary Edelstein 

~·:e ,3 
Robert J. Karnauskas, P.G.,P.HG. 
Director of Hydrogeology 

simon iEliilWIIIRl@liilliifiliEffl!Rl ~IRIW~tiE~ 
Reno • Denver • Milwaukee • Irvine • Sacramento 
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Ill Hydro-search, Inc. 
Brookfield Lakes Corporate Center XII 

175 N. Corporate Drive, Suite 100 
Brookfield. Wisconsin 53045 

HYDROLOGISTS-GEOLOGISTS-ENGINEERS 
Phone 14141 792-1282 

PROPOSED AGENDA 
PRE-QAPjP MEETING 
BETTER BRITE SITE 

DE PERE, WISCONSIN 

February 6, 1991 

I. Project Organization 

II. Preliminary Schedule for Sampling 

m. Overview of Sampling Tasks 

IV. Review Data Quality Objectives 

V. Proposed Analytical Parameters 

TAL Metals, Cyanide 
TCL VOCs (medium and low level) 

FAX 14141 792-1310 

* 
* 
* Availability of pre-approved SASs for Hexavalent and Trivalent Chromium, 

Total Organic Carbon, Soil pH, Readily Reducable Manganese 
* Field Screening for Total and liexavalent Chromium 

VI. Laboratory Selection 

* · CRL vs. CLP 

VII. Laboratory Coordination 

VIII. Q~jP Review and Finalization 

* 
* 

U.S.EPA Contact Person 
Schedule for Draft Submittal 

....... 

simon ~liil~fRl(gjlfilli'fiil~lfiTii'!RllL ~™~~~1 
Reno • Denver • Milwaukee • Irvine • Sacramento 
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BETTER BRIT£ QAPP and SAP Questions, comments, and concerns 

QAPP 

/ Section 2 

Sectinn ~ 

Section 5 

Section 6 

Section 7 

~Health and Safety Officer should be .mentioned. If an 
1ndtv1dua1 ;snot named at this time, at least recognize the 
position. · 

-v pa9e l Wh11e it h trul:! LhaL NS/MS0 1 I lre only co11ected 
for or-g;1nir, analysh &uoh a:; VOC's, 1t h mH.:Yssary to 
collect 2X volume for laboratory QC for inorg•n1cs as well 
accord;ng to CLP protocol. Also, samples should be 
designated on all paperwork for 1ab QC, organic as well as 
inorganic, · 

i9e-2 . ractable organics such as semivolatiles and 
PCB/Pesttc1de!-f re not being ana1l~P.d, th,refore mention of 
the m~-bP."e11minatad, 

✓ page 3 - What 1s Eh? 

✓ page 3 - Writer needs to use the current dates for SOW's • 

./ page l - Tagrand labe~·should not be confused. SAS 
samples do not have labels, only an assigned number and a 
tag. 

v page 4 - 1tem c I am not fam111ar with the term 11 co­
locate". Does the writer mean split samples with other 
agencies? · 

vpage 1 - In add;t1on to a spare electrode, spare batteries 
and buffers should be mentioned. 

V page 2 - Rinse electrode before placing in sample, also. 

✓ page 4 - There 1s no CRL SOW. CRL has Standard Operating 
Procedures (SOP) and also a guidance document "United States 
Environmental Protection Agency, Region V, Central Regional 
Laboratory, SARA/Superfund Sampl• Handling Manual, March 
1989". They were in the process of updating, this manual, so 
Jan Pels at CRL can be contacted for a newer version, 

J page 1 - The- contractor should real 1 ze that ·tRL is not a CLP 
lab. The paperwork is different, QC procedures are 
different, and the data is returned in a different format. 
They may not have any choice where their samples go, but I 
would 11ke to eliminate any surprises. 

/ pag-=i 1 .. Mention neads to be-made here M!Ylrd1ng ·pnys1eal 
sotl tests. Is there any chance that these samples can go 
outside the CLP and would the contractor want this option? 

· i #:: · lSlO N~glMOIW 3>l'lf7..,3lS'11M Ol70S HNO 
:AB lN3S 



-
v page 1 - TCLP, TOC, and CEC have a1so been left out. 

Section 8 r page 1 - CRL SOW•CRL SOP? 

_ V paga 1 - The la3t atatement only dµµllY¥ to sampleA that may 
go to CRL. Not appropriate for other samples. 

-
--

-

Section t page 1 - CHL suw~CRL SOP1 

Section 10 

Section 13 

Table 1-1 

Table 3-1 

✓ page l - Not all SAS's are- validated. For example, 
Atterberg limits and grain size distribution are not 
validated, but data may be screened for contractual 
compliance by SMO. 

pige 2 - Wr;te.r should include dates for the guidance . 
✓ documcnt3. Organf c•Februdry, 1988 and Inot'gan1c-Ju ly, 1gss. 

page 2 • Close-support lab data 1s not genarllly validated 
since the time factor and lack of QC procedures will not 
allow. ,, 

t!'f page 2 - VOC's are not e~tractable organics. 

('Do not understand this. Writer may use the Model QAPP for 
guidance. 

7 Does WDNR have direct contact with CLP labs or do we also 
have to go through RSCC and SMO? I'm not sure of this 
function; w;ll discuss with Jan Pels. 

Explain material properties with a footnote, stating which 
analyses are to be included. · 

Isn't hydraulic conductivity a field parameter and not a lab 
parameter? . 

Neta l h nut. r,,f 11ne s1nc:a blanks should not be used rur· 
MS/MSD. 

Note 2 1s incorrect as exp1a4ned previously. 

l #:: 1Sl0 N'fE) I HO I W . 3)l\f.7t-3lS'fM O I 10S ~NO . :AB lN3S 
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SAP 

Section 4 

Section 6 

Section 7 

Section 8 

Section 9 

Section 11 

Section 14 

,/ page 2 - I can't tell from the· text if new·we11s are a Phase 
II activity or if they will be installed as a result of 
field/close support lab data. 

, page 3 - There. seems to be a great deal of confusion 
v regarding DQO levels. The texts of the QAPP and SAP 

contrad;ct each other, stating 1n the QAPP that no level 
1I 1 s wg1.1ld be u~cd and the 3AF ha~ ctirom1um tH'U (tield?) 
as level II. Also, the SAP has a number of inconsistencies 
on DQO levols. It was my understanding that a11 SAS's were 
level. V. This needs to be clarified. 

,._; page 4 - Why are there two sampling events for groundwater 
one month apart? If more than one sampling 1s to take 
place, would not a quarterly schedule be more useful? 

page 5 - Writer seems confused about CLP terminology, 
Better to refer to TAL inorgan1cs and TCL VOC's as RAS 
(Routine Analytical Services) and all others as SAS. They 
w111 all be CLP, 

/ page 3 - The testing of VOC's on test pit soil is a trtcky 
;ssue. The writer needs to develop text to indicate that 
so1l collected for this purpose will -be non-aerated and 
d;sturbed as little as poss;ble, Analysis could be rendered 
useless otherwise. 

/ page 6 - I can not tell from text where these so;ls are 
coming from. 

page 2 ~ Same as above; where are soils coming from? 

It would be helpful ;f writer was more specific about 
residant;a1 w~11 sampling, How many, what analyiHd for, w~y 
data needed. and that 1owar detection limits are needed to 
accommodate this purpose, for example. 

Contractor should mention that the SAS Requests and SOP for 
non-routine analyses will be included 1n an appendix. 

page 2 ~ voe analysis of surfic1al so11 is inappropriate. 

pagA ~ - Storm water mcthod3 have been lijfL uut. 

14,3 .and 14.5 Why. are VOC's now being referred to as fow 
level? Does this mean lower CRDL's used for residential 
wel 1s? If the writar inr.111rt•n 1n \ha text thilt the expected 
1eve1s of contamination are low to medium, this will not be 
necessary for non-res1dentia1 well samples. 

41:.#:: !SlO Nv'QlHtHW 3)!\f7..,31Sv'M OI10S HNO 6L:SL is-£ -i :,J,.9 1N3S 
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Sect;on 17 

Tables 

page 3 - This is not a true statement regarding trip blanks. 
A11 trip blanks going through the CLP must be labeled with a 
traffic report number, tagged, and must be so noted on all 
paperwork. 

Footnotes for material properties. 

Include a section on each table for field parameters where 
applicable. 

No Risk Assessment subtask 6 tables? 

Subtask 5-C has a private well. Is this the same as subtask 
6-C res1dent1a1 wells for RA? 



.. 

SAP and QAPP Review Meeting - Better Brite Project 
February 5, 1992 

General Questions/Comments 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Does the agenda require modification prior to the Pre-QAPP 
meeting? 

Need Assurance in SAP that, although .we are . looking at 
separate Operable Units, work on-site will be performed with 
a "single' mobilization. (Section 1, Page 7) 

G.E. - Who will perform treatability studies? 

Is TCLP analysis necessary as part of the RI/FS? 

Wou.ld use of local lab be pref er able to use of Hach Test for 
chromium? ~ ~ p 

6. G.E. - Can the WDNR approve a QAPP? 

7. G.E. - Is it necessary to get EPA approval of QAPP? 

a. G.E. - Do we want HSI to represent us at public meetings? 

9. G.E. - Who will summarize/validate lab data? 

10. G.E. - Opinions on analysis of pesticides. 

11. G.E. - Opinion on in home sampling for risk analysis. 

Sampling and Analysis Plan {Zinc Shop and Chrome Shop) 

Zinc Shop Subtask 1 - Soils beneath Foundations 
Metals and voes and Cyanide 
Chromium species 
Physical characteristics 
Manganese, TOC 
Hach, PID, Lab 

8 Borings - 4 to water table 
- 2 to water table 
- 2 to bedrock - underground tanks 

1 potential ~onitoring well 

Subtask 2 - Surficial 
Soils/Sediment: 

Storm Water: 

Soils 
Metals and Cyanide 
Chromium Species 
Manganes~, TOC, pH 
Metals and Cyanide and voes 
Chromium Species 



• 

2 Catchment Basin Sediments 
? Surface Water 
? Surface Soils (SO foot Grid - Specific Areas) 

Subtask 3 Subsurface Soils on and Off Site 
Metals and voes and Cyanide 
Chromium species 
Physical characteristics 
Manganese, TOC, pH 
Hach, PIO, Lab 

6 to 11 test pits (3 samples each) 
3 borings (3 samples per boring) 

Subtask 4 - Groundwater in Vicinity of Foundations 

2 water table wells 
2 piezometers (4 samples each) 
Sampling 4 old wells and Sump 
Two Rounds (one month apart) 
Hydraulic Testing 

Subtasks - Other Groundwater Impacts On and Off Site 

Subtask 6 - Private Residences 
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Stet, of Wl1con1in 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM 

TO: File 

FROM: Charlene Khazae 

SUBJECT: NOTES ON BETTER BRITE preQAPP MEETING 
February 6, 1992 
Attendees: see attached sheet 

DATE: February 11,1992 

1. Bob Karnauskas began by giving a brief introduction and referr·ed to the 
proposed agenda. He was interrupted by Dr. Tsaf who made it clear that 
HSI had been given the wrong Model QAPP by the RPM. During the course 
of the meeting, Judy Fassbender was given tha current, approved Model 
QAPP on disk and I received a hard copy. 

2. The topic of field screening for hexavalent chromium was discussed. HSI 
would like to utilize a close-support laboratory in Green Bay (Ortech} 
to provide fast turn around data to help determine sample locations of 
soil and water. Ida Levin ind;cated that CRL would have to be included 
in the decision to use a CSL and determine all criteria, however, Ida 
would want this laboratory to have laboratory procad~res and QA/QC 
protocol as close to CLP practices as possible. ("The closer to CLP the 
better.") Terry Koehn and Bob Karnauskas argued that such rigors would 
not be necessary for field screening purposes. I proposed that 1f the 
CSL data would 1n fact have to be of CLP caliber, then perhaps the data 
from the CSL could be used for risk assessment purposes if 10-20% of 
these field samples would also be sent through CLP for confirmat1onal 
data. Ida Levin stated that there would be a problem 1f the data from 
these two sources did not agree. (Note: This solution would.not be 
appropriate 1f data would be needed for legal reasons: the site's 
confidentiality/anonymity would need to be intact.} It was suggested 
that the SOP from the proposed CSL be obtained. 

The issue of using a Hach colorimeter method for field analysis of 
hexavalent chromium was also discussed. It was determined that the 
method, especially for soil samples, was difficult due to interferences. 

After the preQapp meeting, Terry Koehn made 1t clear to HSI and me that 
in order to meet the requirements of field scraen1ng data needs and 
budgetary considerations, several methods and CSL a1ternatives should 
be explored. · 

3. Dr, Tsai suggested that all water samples for hexavalent chromium 
analysis be included with the TAL inorganic analysis on a RAS plus SAS 
contract. It was later determined that all water samples for hex. 
chrom. will be sent to CRL. 

4. Since total chromium was included in the TAL inorganic analysis and 
hexavalent chromium would be done, would it be necessary for samples to 
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. s. 
6. 

7. 

a. 

be analyzed for trivalent chromium as well? Dr. Tsai said that 
trivalent chromium was not necessary and it could be eliminated. 

All SAS's for chemical analyses are to be DQO level V • 

Engineering samples for Atterberg limits and grain size distribution, 
for example, could be determined outside the CLP as a DQO level III w;th 
CRL approval. 

Catton exchange capacity was added to page 11 of sect;on l of the QAPP. 

It was stated that the people at CRL who had knowledge of metals 
analysts are John Horris and Chuck Elly. 

(Since CRL was not represented at th;s meeting, it was necessary for HSI, 
WDNR, and the RPM to relocate to the CRL facilities. Jan Pel$ and Patrick 
Churilla were present,) 

9. 

10. 

· 11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15, 

16. 

I asked Jan Pels 1f CRL had pre~approved SOP's that could be provided 
for SAS analysts/requests such as hexavalent chromium for s0;1 and 
water; readily reducible manganese; soil pH; TOC and CEC. She was 
certain that she had on file all hex. chrom. methods and TOC; CEC was an 
SW-84, method; soil pH would not be necessary s1nce it is a part of the 
RAS package; soil~ moisture was not necessary for physical tests since 
1t would be included in the grain size determination; and that readily 
reducible manganese would be tr1cky. She will search for a method. 

She agreed that the Hach test may have ;nterferences but mentioned 
another s1te, Avon Town, and the RPM, Mary Lou Martin, could be 
contacted by Dav;d Linnear for ass1stance/1nformat1on. 

I asked if there was any guidance available on CSL selection or QA/QC 
criteria, Jan stated that there was none but that her office could help 
determ~ne the approval of lab and methods. 

It was determined that the short holding time waters for hex. chrom, 
would NOT be a RAS plus SAS~ that all hex. chromes were to be sent to 
CRL for analysis. 

It was establ;shed that the few residential well samples (approximately 
4) would most likely be analyzed at CRL for organic and inorganic RAS's 
due to the new statements of work not yet being approved. This was not 
f;rm. 

The updated version of Region V's Sample Handling Manual is not 
available, however Jan had supplemental handouts for the old document 
that she could make available. 

Jan suggested that soil permeability be added to the physical tests. 

I had methods available from another site (Mauthe) for the determination 
of selected metals and cyanide 1n air samples and fugitive dust. 
Perhaps this method could be used with modif;cation. Jan will review 
and let us know. 

€ #! 1sra NV9IHOIW 3~v,~31SVM ar,os ~Na gg:QL ~8-LL-~ 



.. 
, -

Hll'l':EIIG l'OU 

HATORI 01' HBB'l'%BG1 Prg-Q,AfjP Huting 

DATEI [§bruary 6. 1992 ; TIMII 10:gg AM 

1'llCIJI Eso conference room 11414 c11 w. Jackson 1iY<i, kbicaqg. 
PROJICT HUBi - Battar Brite, Wisconsin 

CURREH'l' STATOSI ---aB-X~t~f-S ___________________ _ 

AT'l'lllDBl1 

Cheng-Wen Tai'(~ 
Ida Levin 

.. r~;;:.,.,, Koe.I+"'" 
'Be-\, ~~cw,.,~ 

Chadc:ns. ~,0nc... 

1.l_vd~ ~e t~bcndw .:\ 1;;, /. 
~f;d( (._ , ,11,'V(',t/ ~ 

ORQMIZAT!OH vrILIATBD 

US EPA ESQ/MOAB/OAS 

US EPA ESD/MOAB/OAS 

tul2A2 t - b.L\.1 p/sl,J 

t/.f. E~/1 

TBLEIBOIIB _ 

(312) 8,BA-822,0 

(312) 886-6254 

(41lj) Y'l 'A~~f64 
(c.+l~) -,c;.,_ -rz.~t-

((aoa) a2.Ca. 1 ·OS ':t3 

(L/1t.1) 7qz -1~8~ 

J1~-8tl~-/8,I/ 
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CORRESPONDENCE ·MEMORANDUM. ____ -=ST.="=TE'-"O'°-F.;.;.:Wl=SC=ON=S=lN 

DATE: February 20, 1992 

TO: . Better Brite Files 

FROM: Terry Koe~n -LM~ 

SUBJECT: Better Brite Project 
Pre-OAPP Meeting 

A Pre-OAPP Meeting was held on February 6, 1992 in Chicago, IL at the EPA office. 
Besides myself, C. Khazae .(WDNR), R. Karnauskas (HSI), J. Fassbender (HSI), Dr. Tsia 
(EPA), I. Levin (EPA) and D. Linnear (EPA) were in attendance. The majority of the 
meeting addressed quality control concerns and analytical questions as expected. 
However, one significant problem was brought to our attention. The purpose of this 
memo is to document this problem. . . 

. . 

At the meeting, we were informed that the niodel OAPP, provided to us by EPA, was in 
fact only an unapproved draft version (A revis•ed version was supplied to us at the 
meeting by Dr. Tsai). In preparation for the this meeting, HSI was directed to prepare a 
rough draft of the Better Brite QAPP using the model originally provided. At this time, it 
appears that a significant portion of this rough draft i:nay prove to be unusable. An effort 
will be made to make use of as much of this work as possible, however, there is a very 
good chance that the budget for ·aAPP preparation .could be exceeded. 

I would estimate that as much as one full week of work performed by HSI and the 
associated e~pense ($2000 ?) has been spent in working on the unapproved model 
OAPP. . 

To addre·ss this unexpected expenditure, it may prove to be necessary to prepare a 
Change Order. This need will be evaluated through further discussion with HSI and the 
development of an estimate of costs associated with trying to use the unapproved model 
QAPP rather than the correct version. 

cc:. G. Edelstein SW/3 
J. Mclimans SW /3 
C. Khazae SW/3. 



March 5, 1992 

Mr. Mark Giesfeldt, Chief 
Environmental Response and Repair Section 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
101 S. Webster Street 
Madison, WI 53707-7866 

RE: Better Brite NPL Site, DePere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mark: 

175 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Telephone ( 414) 792-1282 
Facsimile (414)792-1310 

MAH 09 1992 

A conversation today with Terry Koehn of the Green Bay office reminded me of the need 
to express my appreciation of the support we received from Charlene Khazae at our·pre­
QAPP. .1!1ee~ing 'with U. S. EPA in Chicag(? in February, 1992., Charlene's previous 
experience·~th Dr. Tsai and others within the U.S. EPA Quality Assurance Section proved 
to be invaluable in· a very difficult situation during that meeting. I was highly impressed 
with her abilities to interact with key U.S. EPA staff, and knowledge of QAPPs-in general. 
Charlene's support during this meeting was most appreciated and look forward to continuing 
to work with her through finalizing the Better Brite QAPP. 

Neither of us receive many letters like this and, in this case, it is particularly well deserved. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Karnauskas, P.G., P.H 
Director of Hydrogeology 

RJK:gf 

cc: Terry Koehn, WDNR;-1:ake-MichiganDistrictO-ffice 

simon 
'3l!lZ:'IEnvlronmental 
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state at Wlacansln 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM 

DATB: 

TO: 

illOM: 

SUBJECT: 

March 20, 1992 

Better Brite File 

Charlene Khazae SW/3 

Conver:■atiau with Jan Pels, et: al, regarding labo:r:atory method~ 
i 

' 

FILE BEi': 

On March 17 1 1991 t had a conversation with Jan Pela, EPA/CRL concerning t:ite laboracory 
1118thods for the abO\l'e ■ite. , 

i 
I informed Jan t:hat HSI and~ ue no longer interested ln collecting ■11111D,les for 
fugitive dust (wi'Pe teat) or large volume d.r for the analysis of selected.!metals, cyanide 
and haxavalent chromium. It wu no •longer neca■aary for her to revie~ theimethods that I 
submitted to her last month, I 

I 

Jan had al■o reviewed the-method for readily reducible 11angaoese that Judy'!Pusbender &om 
HSI had sent to me. She questioned the purpose of the analyai■, as ic app~ar• to only 
relate to agrlcultut:al situation■• I ezplained that recant: l1t1Brature in~cated that t:he 
presence of read.ily reclucible maraganese in ■oil helped to mihance che likelihood of 
chromium in die hexavalent state. Hexavalant chroml'WII la mo'I:'& to:ic:ic than dther fo'DII$ and 
therefore tbill data might be uaeful for risk as■esament. She rill confer ,.fit\\ her 
supervisor on tbis. Thia ia not a hlgb-priorf.ty item with me or Tarry. ! 

i 

It has been eat:ablishecl that EPA•s C1U. will accept the water samples only ~or hex. chram,. 
Soll ■amplae will be sent to labs through the CLP on a SAS contra.ct. Ourrefntly there ls 
no approved/reliable method for soil hex, chrom. analysis, however the IPMlfor Better 
Brite, Davld Llnnear, ia to contact Jobn Morrla. Mord■ ls familiar with. ~ther sites that 
required thia analyai■. Ju.dy will contact David, ! 

I 
I 

Confirllled that a pre-approved SOP ekisted for TOC's. however HSI has recei~~ the SAS 
request: and SOP for this, lifted. from the Mauthe Site 1 from Terry Koehn, l"p1s will be 
~~- I 

The cation uchange capacity procedure i■ :tn the·SW-846. HSI can easily 111ft this and 
attach to a SAS requeat, pr°'1ided. all nece■aary infomation 1s i~lud.ed. i . 

i 
For the surf1c1al ■oil issue, thla h how it hu been resolved. Surfic!.41 ~oils will be 
•split"'. The first portion will be sent to lab for analyaia of TAL 1Ptal■ ,j cyaulde 1 and 
hexavalenc cbrOlDium. Tha second portf.on will 'be sent to lab to be dried an)! sieved., The 
fract:ion that la < 35 micron will be analyzed for cadmium, total chromium, -.nd hexavalent 
chromiwn, The dry'ing process will invalidate cyanide results and will t:helfore not be 
tasted for. Terry Koehn ad.d he wanted lead added to cha 11st of analytaa or the dried 
fraction, however we agreed. that cbare was no reason to include any other alyces • .Jan 
would. lib HSI to vrita separate SAS request■ for aach of tb.eae tests and i;ecify that 111a 
game lab will baya eo dg all analysaa. This ie ~ insure ~omparable data, 'tJud.y at HSI 
was confused uout the need for a SAS for 'IAL lnorganics, It wu my unders anding based 
on the conversation wit:b Jan Pela, cai.,· that th!s was necHH,ry because 0£ he special 
requeac for lab procure11111nt. I saw n.a reason why 1:he SAS request could ~:l simply 
reference the EPA/CLP St:atement of Work. Attaching an SOP waa not: necesa ...... 1. 

Judy Fassbender and I diacuasad the above during a phona conversation gn •;·ch 19th. 
Tarry Koehn •nd. I spoke on the phone about tbe■e matters on March 20th. I nformad Judy 
F, of HSI of the lead. addition via PAX oil Marc'b 20th. · 

' 
I 
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£ . ,____ ~ 

Analy•i• of soil Samples Collected at the/s. w. •½ii ~ ~ 
S'llperf'und Sita_ on •DeeH!SIJ:s•r S, 1151 for l:lax•~-- ~ ~ 
Chramip ' T- ,-. 

r..;,-,,_.-- ...j.J_ t.,.J \. 
John v. xorris, Chem.at · J , a 

. Central ~egiOMl Lahora ry -t=- ~ +, -· 
·P1lel SP0833 ~ 

-~ C.,J' { 
John Peterson, BSRW-6J 
Xaushal"XhaMa, HSRLT-!SJ 

I 

I 
one blank did nat_racovu tba cr(VI) spike, but the only conclusion 
1• that the analyat forgot to ad4 th• ap1ke, in thi• oaac. I 

! 
i 
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State of Wisconsin 

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

April 28, 1992 

Terry Koehn, Lake Michigan District 

Charlene Khazae, SW/3 

FILE REF: 4440 

Better Brite Draft Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP), Sampling and 
Analysis Plan (SAP), and Data Management Plan (DMP) comments 

I have reviewed the above mentioned plans. Please present the following comments to 
Hyro-Search as you deem appropriate. The texts should reflect the procedures described in 
the guidance "United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region V, Central Regional 
Laboratory, SARA/Superfund, Sample Handling Manual, March 1989" with the included 
handou.ts. This must be· followed exactly for all samples sent through the CLP. This 
guidance material was sent to HSI in February. I will be available to help HSI with all 
CLP details (lab procurement, sample labeling and packaging, paperwork), if necessary, but 
only after a more exacting review,of the guidance provided. 

COMMENTS ON DRAFT OAPP 

Section 

"sign-off" page 

1 11 

2 4 

3 1 

3 2 

3 3 

Comment 

It is inappropriate to have a signature for "Laboratory QA 
Officer" since several CLP and non-CLP labs will be utilized. It 
is sufficient to have the U.S. EPA CRL Laboratory Director's 
sign~ture. 

Under DQO Level 5, analysis for TCL voes and TAL inorganics for 
all residential wells including the municipal well should appear 
here because of,the lower detection limits. 

First item- "and field laboratory staff" could be substituted with 
"field measurements" since on-site lab analysis will not be done. 

The writer followed the model QAPP exactly, however the text., is 
misleading and the following changes (underlined) would make it 
more correct: 
"Trip blanks are used to assess the potential for contamination of 
samples due to voe contaminant migration during sample shipment 
and storage." Also, "All matrix spikes .for organic analysis are 
performed in duplicate and are hereinafter referred to as MS/MSD 
samples. Similar laboratory OC is performed on inorganics as 
well, One laboratory OC sample will be collected/designated for· 
every 20 investigative sample collected for organic or inorganic 
analysis." This is CLP protocol. 

Second full paragraph-Surface water and basement sump water should 
be included. Also,_HSI should be advised that we have a 
commitment fr~m CRL to accept the aqueous hexavalent chromium 
samples only, not the.soils. Residential well samples for VOCs 
and inorganics may be sent to CRL or a CLP lab. 

The accuracy and precision requirements for the CSL data should be 
referenced specifically. 



.,, 

Section 

~v'-- 3 

,/ 5 

v 6 

t/ 6 

7 

✓ 8 

,/ 8 

✓ 9 

,/ 9 

v 9 

✓ 10 

✓ 10 

10 

,/ 11 

Page 

3 

4 

2 

5 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

2 

1 

., 
y 

V 

V 

V ,... 

Comment 

The model QAPP suggests 95% completeness. If you can make your 
decisions o~ 90% valid data, this is fine with me also. 

Item c may be eliminated. Samples collected will not be split. 

Typo-"it will be returned .tQ the manufacturer for service." 

The model also says SOW but it should be SOP. 

2 

Surface water .(and basement sump water) .should be included. The 
statement, "Because CRL will be used ... " should appear in the SAS 
sub-section since they have accepted aqueous hex. chrome samples 
only. Also in the SAS sub-section CEC and residential well 
analysis should be included. Section 7 should also have 
information regarding non-CLP lab analysis such as the CSL and the 
lab(s) doing the physical soil tests. Since a PID will be used 
for field screening and not just for H&S reasons, this should be 
included in 7.2. 

8.2-Include information on PID. 

A sub-section on CSL internal quality control checks should be 
included. SOP may be referenced. 

✓ 9.1.1 Model has syntax error. The word "summarized" doesn't fit. 
v 9.1.2 "at the Better Brite site ... " 

9.2 The statement regarding the CSL da~a validation should be 
reworded to better reflect our needs. Suggest, "The CSL QC 
officer will be responsible for reviewing the close support 
laboratory data. Since this fast turn-around·data will be used 
for field screening purposes only, validation will not be 
required." 

I know that physical soil test data are handled totally different. 
HSI may wish to include information regarding deliverables here. 

Typo-"These audits will be occur ... " (eliminate be). 

I am not familiar with Central District Office. Is this EPA? 
_Would like to have the opportunity for WDNR to audit also. With 
my familiarity with EPA/CLP protocol, it may be beneficial. Let's 
discuss. 

Syntax error. Might better read "The system audits will 
include ... " 

It would be helpful if HSI included the CSL "credentials" such as 
State certification and any other certifications they hold or 
per_formance evaluations in which they participate. 

11.1 Include PID information here. 



.. 
Section 

✓ 13 3 

. ~ 13 5 

./ Figure QA2-1 

Table QAl-1 

✓ 

Comment 

A statement must be added similar to the following, "Any changes 
or deviations in ·the field that effect the number of samples, 
matrices, expected level. of contamination, or sampling schedule 
must also be relayed to the Regional Sample Control Center (RSCC) 
of CRL promptly." This could effect lab services . 

Corrective action for CSL and non-CLP labs should be included. 
Section 6.3 of CSL SOP may be referenced. I am not familiar 
enough with ASTM methods or data needs to offer guidance on 
material properties tests corrective action. Since HSI has the 
opportunity to interact with this lab directly, it may be less 
formal . 

3 

Project Organizational chart-I do not understand the function of 
"Laboratory QA Task Coordinator" and the text in Section 2 of QAPP 
does not mention this. This should be defined. 

MS/MSDs (and other laboratory OC) 
Samples that are designated (and extra volume collected when 
appropriate) as MS/MSDs or other lab QC are not considered 
separate samples according to EPA protocol. Regardless of volume, 
they are given the same sample number as the "parent" sample. In 
most cases the table reflects.the number of QC samples required, 
however the Total Sample column should not include these samples. 

Soil pH 
During the pre-QAPP meeting we were assured by Pat Churilla that 
separate analysis for soil pH would not be necessary since this 
will be done as a part of the·regular RAS. If this is the case, 
all references to SAS soil pH can be eliminated. Let's get this 
resolved. 

Surficial Soils 
Table does not indicate that there will be 2 samples for each 
location; one fraction analyzed for TAL inorganics plus hex. 
chrome, and the other fraction dried, sieved and analyzed for 
selected metals and~nide. The total number of field samples in 

7 the SAS requests ar 62. Separate field duplicates are to be 
( collected (they may from the same location) and separate 
0 samples must be designated for lab QC (they may come from the same 

location also). 

✓ 

✓ 

Field Blanks 
For surface water and basement sumps, the SAP gives several 
methods for collection. If these samples are collected directly 
into the proper containers and they are not filtered (and they 
should not be) no field blank is required for these matrices. 

Trip Blanks 
One trip blank is required for each cooler conta~ning aqueous voe 
samples. Surface water, groundwater, extraction well, and sump 
water.that are being shipped together may share the same trip 
blank. Residential well and municipal well samples may share a 



Section 

Table QA3-4 

Table 11-1 

Table ? 

Comment 

// trip blank be~ause they are both analyzed using lower detection 
limits. Are the ·numbers of trip blanks· that appear in the table 
guesses? 

✓ Frequency 

,I 

✓ 

Since more than one sampling event is proposed, monitoring wells 
or extraction wells that will be resampled a~ a later time must 
have notation to this effect. A footnote will do. Field and lab 
QC requirements must be met for each sampling event, 

Cyanide for res. wells has been left out. 

This table can be eliminated. I believe the model QAPP suggests 
this for enforcement lead projects. Routine maintenance 
procedures are included in the SOWs. 

A table must be included which shows the proper style and numbers 
of containers, sample size, preservation, and analytical holding 
times. All RAS, SAS, CSL, and non-CLP parameters must be 
included. 

4 

COMMENTS ON DRAFT SAP 

Section 

v 4 

" 4 

V 4 

V" .5 

V' 5 

\/ 6 

V' 6 

v' 8 

t/ 9 

2 

3 

5 

4 

5 

3 

7 

2 

1&2 

Comment 

The word "quantity" is incorrect. Quantify? 

Typo-"collected and submitted to~ laboratory ... " 

The PID instrument will give a reading to alert the samplers to 
elevated voe levels, but a visual test for chromium bearing 
ma~erial is more subjective. For this reason a brief description 
in the text as to what the samplers should look for would be 
helpful. 

The hexavalent chromium for the soils have a DQO Level of 5. 

If the CSL data results warrant additional sample being sent to 
CLP, the text needs to state so here. 

TOC and CEC are both DQO Level 5. Again, a separate test for soil 
pH may not be necessary. If it is, DQO Level 5. 

The separate soil pH an~lysis may_ not be necessary. 

All residential well and municipal well samples have a DQO Level 5 
because of lower detection limits. 

A number of questions and concerns regarding the subject of drums 
have been raised. Firstly, if a magnetometer test for buried 
drums will be conducted, pertinent information regarding standard 
operating procedures, calibrations, and maintenance must be 
included in all appropriate sections of the QAPP and-SAP. If 
drums are· in fact discovered text should include what action 



\ 

✓ 

✓ 

Section 

9 

10 

10 

y 10 

✓ 

v 

V 

v 
v 

v 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

13 

13 

13 

✓ 15 

15 

6 

3 

3 

5 

1 

3 

4 

6 

7 

2 

4 

5 

1 

3 

Comment 

should be taken. For example, will excavation and sampling take 
place immediately, during the proposed Phase II, or will EPA/WDNR 
conduct an emergency remova"i? HSI should be advised that special 
laboratory services will be required for heavily contaminated 
material. We have made no provisions for this.-

Separate analysis for soil pH may not be necessary. 

Define CSJ. as close support lab. 

Third paragraph-Will the storm water run-off be samp~ed in 
addition to the three basins? Please clarify. 

If the data from the CSL on.these additional samples warrants 
sending extra samples to CLP, it should be mentioned here. 

v Text should indicate the number of storm water samples 
anticipated. 

End of first paragraph-"A separate part of the Subtask-JC ... " 
might better read "Subtask-SC", since information regarding 
residential well sampling is presented in SC. 

' TOC, CEC, and pH (if required) are all DQO Level 5. 

Typo-"In Subtask lC one additional water table well was also 
proposed." 

Typo-" ... interpretation of this data will be the preparation of 
three ... " 

Separate soil pH analysis may not be necessary. 

The TCL VOCs for res. wells should also be noted as low level and 
all res. well analyses have a DQO level 5 because of lower 
detection limits. 

Sampling of air particulates has been eliminated from this­
project. 

, The media "groundwater" should read "residential wells". ( This' 
may need to be corrected elsewhere.) The VOCs for res. wells are 
also CLP-SAS. 

5 

15.1 Text would better read, "Each sample container will be tagged 
with the following ... " EPA sample labels are only used for the 
RAS parameters.· 

First paragraph-This is.an untrue statement regarding trip blanks. 
Trip bla~ks are not supplied by CLP labs. They are prepared prior 
to mobilization and carried into the field along with all other 
voe samples/containers. They are labeled, tagged, and preserved, 
as if the were an investigative sample'. They are designated on 



Section 

15 

t/ Table 4-1 

v 

✓ 

✓ 

V 

V 

Table 6-1 

Table 7-1 

Table 8-1 

Table 9-1 

Table 10-1 

Table 11-1 

Table 12-1 

3 

6 

Comment 

EPA paperwork (chain of custody/traffic report) as a trip blank. 
HSI is required to use the same high quality water for their trip 
blanks that they intend to use for decontamination and field blank 
purposes. 

While it is a good idea to designate MS/MSD and other lab QC 
samples in the log books and paper work in the manner described at 
the bottom of this page, HSI must be aware that these QC samples 
will receive the same EPA sample number as the field sample. 

Number of samples-Believe the zeros in these two columns are 
inappropriate. Since the degree and extent of contamination are 
being investigated, it would be advantageous to have at least one 
sample per boring. The table may instead contain the abbreviation 
"max." to indicate that multiple samples/boring may not be 
necessary. 

,/ Tests included in "Material Properties" need to be specified. A 
footnote will do. 

Footnotes are needed here; one to indicate the number of samples 
per location for groundwater will happen during two separate 
s~mpling events and the other to list tests for material 
properties. 

See previous note regarding sampling events. 

See previous note regarding sampling events. 

See previous notes regarding zero samples and material properties. 

Referring to Section 10, page 3, third paragraph-The number of 
surface water samples is in question. If there is a chance for 
more than three surface water samples, the table should state so. 

The number of 
(There are 29 
Subtask-le.) 

monitoring wells I believe should be 33 and not 
new wells, 3 existing and one installed during 
This will change numbers across the entire row. 

See previous notes regarding sampling events and material 
properties .. 

See previous notes regarding sampling events. 

32. 

Appendix A/ Standard Operating Procedures of SAP 
J 

SOP 40100 General comments: This section does not need to be included in the 
SAP. It is, however, necessary for the QAPP/SAP to include a 
statement similar to the following: "All environmental samples 
will be packaged, labeled, and shipped according to current 
Federal DOT regulations." This is important so that the 
contractor will be responsible for any consequences of not 
complying with the regulations.· For -example, if a commercial 



Section 

V' 4 

V 6 

40400 2 

40500 2 

40600 

,. 

7 

Comment 

carrier refused shipment because of improper labeling, etc., and 
critical holding times were exceeded, HSI would be responsible. 
For HSI's convenien~e I would like to recommend that they call 
Federal Express's toll-free telephone number (1-800-238-5355) and 
ask for the "Dangerous Goods Hotline". The purpose is two-fold. 
Firstly, the categories listed in~. page 3 most likely do 
not appty to the investigative samples from Better Brite. Federal 
Express has trained personnel who will be able to help classify 
these samples, based on historical data, and provide information 
on packaging, labeling, etc .. I expect them to come under ORM 
(other regulated material). Secondly, commercial carriers 
sometimes have more stringent rules than the Federal Government, 
and their policies can also be discussed. A very important detail 
that HSI should be aware of is that, as of 1-1-91, DOT regulations 
require that in order to ship potentially dangerous materials a 
24-hour telephone number must be included on the paperwork so that 
information can be provided on the materials being shipped. 

3.1 Packaging-Proper CLP packaging procedures are included in 
guidance/handouts. Please include these procedures in the text. 

/ Paper work such as chain of custody forms must be completed 
according to the manual provided. 

,/ 6.0-Transportation. HSI may not transport any samples to a CLP 
laboratory. 

✓ 2.0-Please do not confuse labels with tags. All sample containers 
are tagged but only RAS samples are labeled . 

./ Suggest that suffixes be added to identification numbers which 
denote depth for soil samples or sampling event for groundwater 
samples. 

,/ Item (a)- I can not find an Attachment A. There will be. several 
chain of custody forms for this project and examples of each 
should be included. HSI may use their own chain of custody form 
for samples being sent to the CSL and all non-CLP labs. EPA/CLP 

,/ requires the use of either the organic traffic report/chain of 
custody, an inorganic traffic report/chain of custody, or a SAS 
packing list/chain of custody as described in the handouts 
provided. 

~ Item (c)-May be eliminated since sample will not be split. 

V Item (d)-All EPA chain of custody forms have four pages and 
instructions are given for whe.re each one is sent. 

V This entire SOP in invalid _for all CLP samples. CLP labs do not 
provide sample containers or preservatives. HSI is encouraged to 
contact Jan Pels, Region V CRL, to get guidance on 
container/preservative procurement. 



Section 

40700 

50100 

50200 

50300 

50400 

60200 

60204 

70500 

1 

2 

5 

6 

.2 

3 

2 

3 

4 

2 

1 

3 

Comment 

✓ As previously stated, a Table must be included which lists all 
containers, preservatives,-.and holding times for all parameters . 

./ Typo-"A sample location ... " 

✓ 

✓ What wetland? 

I do not know if a portable gas detector is necessary for health 
and safety purposes but it does not need to be included in the 
SAP. 

t/ Please indicate the energy level of the PIO lamp being used~ 

V 

v 

Please indicate how often duplicates will be taken. 

It is suggested that unusually high PIO readings be included on 
EPA paperwork to alert the analyst. 

8 

ii 
v 

Include a step for rinsing and drying electrode between samples. 

4.1-Please indicate how often duplicates will be taken. 

y 

Table 1-Please check if 0.01M KC should be KCl. 

Many conductivity meters require a deionized water blank for 
"zeroing" the instrument. Please check the instruction manual to 
make sure that this step has not been eliminated. 

4. 1·-Please indicate how often duplicates will be taken. 

Phosphate-free detergent is to be used. Also suggest that if the 
tap water rinse is followed by an isopropanol and then followed by 
a distilled water rinse, that evaporation of equipment will not be 
necessary. 

t Typo-" ... and disposed of in an appropriate manner." 

ls mapping a part of this project? 

II' Eliminate "laboratory-prepared". This is not EPA/CLP protocol. 

v Use the word tagged instead of labeled. Also, it is inappropriate 
to composite VOC samples. 

1.0-The determination of LNAPLs and ONAPLs is not appropriate for 
this project. 

v Typo-".Qonstruction and installation ... " 

v Where is Figure 1? 

Syntax error-"If the packing material bridges, it will be tamped 
into place." This same error appears in other sections. 

7 
' 



Section 

80400 

91000 

4 

5 

7 

2 

3 

8 

10 

12 

13 

20 

28 

29 

30 

V' 

✓ 

✓ 

ii 

V 

✓ 

·V 

V' 

'II' 

II'· 

V 

v 

v 

Comment· 

Where can we find examples of the well forms mentioned? ·..Toi Pllf f 
Where is Figure 2? 

Where is Figure 3? 

Subsurface Soil Sampling, There is no text describing the 
collection of soil samples from test pits. It is necessary to 
include here or in a separate SOP to especially insure the 
integrity of the voe analysis. voe samples that are aerated will 
be useless. 

Second paragraph is inapp~opriate for CLP samples as stated 
previously. 

3.1-How will such samples be identified and will this be the 
responsibility of the field crew or lab? Please clarify. 

3.3-Not CLP protocol. 

3.4-Not CLP-RAS. SAS Turnaround times are specified in the SAS 
request forms. This subsection is not necessary. 

3.5-This is not necessary for samples sent through CLP. 

3.6-HSI must follow the manual provided for this information. 

4.4-This entire sub-section must be rewritten to reflect CLP 
protocol. 

4.5-Same as comment abo_ve. 

5.0-According to CLP procedures, many forms may be necessary. 
Examples of these should be included. 

9 

5.2-Purging information. 
include this information. 
not collected nor why. 

It is not required on CLP paperwork ~o 
A CLP lab does not care if a sample was 

6.3-Two typos at bottom of page. 

Third paragraph-When field measurements are in error, instruments 
should also be recalibrated. This should be added to the text. 

8.3-Eliminate TOX. Please state that samples for organic analysis 
(VOCs) are not filtered. See previous statements on sample bottle 
procurement. HSI should be advised that pre-filtration jugs 
obtained commercially are seldom cleaned according to EPA's 
highest standards. 

Sample bottles obtained commercially usually do not have a· 
preservative added. CLP labs do not provide bottles nor 
preservatives. 



Section 

31 

Comment 

✓ Typo-Item (1) " put on the ground" 

V Items 5 & 6-Eliminate TOX and Coliform references. 

Item 7-CLP manual stipulates that samples are to be sent out 
within 24 hours of collection. 

v Typo-Item (9) "fall on the ground" 

10 

32&33 ✓ 8.4-Second paragraph-This needs to be reworded since trip blanks 
are not prepared by the lab receiving the samples. Should 
indicate that they are for VOCs only. HSI is advised to have 
extra trip blanks in the field. If one is accidentally opened it 
should be discarded. 

34 

36 ,,. 

37 

38 

Regarding field blanks: When bottles are obtained commercially and 
are cleaned according to EPA's highest standards, they come with a 
certificate of analysis indicating the absence of contamination. 
For this reason, "bottle blanks" are not necessary. The purpose 
of a field blank is to determine if decontamination procedures are 
being carried out properly and there is no "carry over" from one 
aqueous sample to another. When sample bottles are filled 
directly and do not come in contact with sampling or a filtering 
apparatus, field blanks are not required. Even with dedicated 
sampling equipment, such as bailers, a field blank is required for 
every 10 samples to determine if the dedicated bailers were clean 
to begin with. Field blanks are analyzed for all parameters that 
the field samples are analyzed for including SAS parameters. 

y' Items (1), (2), and (3)-This is incorrect. See above statement 
regarding field blanks. One trip blank is required for each 
cooler containing samples for voe analysis. Each field QA sample 
serves a specific purpose and they can not be substituted for each 
other. This needs to be reworded. 

V 

8.5-This is not necessary for this project. Text can more simply 
state that field duplicate samples will be collected at a 
frequency of one for every 10-samples or fewer, for ea~h matrix, 
at the same time, and in the same manner as the original sample. 

Second note-This is a good precautionary step, however, if 
filtering equipment is decontaminated properly, cross 
contamination should not happen. (See comment for page 38.) 

Third item-Not ne~essary_to include this information on EPA/CLP 
paperwork. 

Item (1)-Filtering equipment should be decontaminated in the same 
manner as other field equipment: Tap water and phosphate-free 
detergent, tap water rinse, isopropanol, DI water rinse. If 
filtering apparatus contains components that should not come in 
contact with alcohols or other solvents, at least detergent 
should be used. 



~ . . ~ 

Section 

92000 

94000 

100100 

Page 

39 

40 

41-43 

44-46 

2 

3 

·1 

2 

1 

General Comment 

7 

V 

v 

V 

V 

V 

\I 

.,,. 
t/ 

v 

V 

V' 

y 

"' 

, 

11 

Comment 

Many·typos on upper half of page. 

Item (12)-This decon. procedure is deficient. See previous notes. 

"unless analytical data is available ... " should be eliminated. 
Loss of organic analytes is of major concern. 

9.1-This sub-section must be rewritten to reflect CLP protocol as 
given in the manual. 

Typo-Third paragraph-eliminate the word in. 

9.2-Same as comment above. (9.1) 

9.3-Same as comment above. (9.1) 

Syntax error-The word prelude should be substituted with preclude. 

4.0-Where is Attachment A? 

5.0-Typo-"The tap will be turned on ... " 

The last sentence in first paragraph-Should this read "The sample 
bottles will be filled as required in order to decrease (prevent) 
volatility."? 

2.0-The McLane, et al, method is not attached to the SOP as 
stated. 

Third paragraph-Syntax error; tenses. 

There is no Figure 1. 

✓ Since VOC analysis of surface water is proposed for this site, I'm 
not sure that compositing of surface water is valid. This 
requires discussion. 

II There is no text describing the sampling procedure for basement 
sumps. This should be included somewhere. 

Special Analytical Service Requests and SOPs 

I haven't contacted HSI regarding the changes that you and I discussed so I am including 
them here for your confirmation. For all SAS requests th~t deal with metals analysis, the 
second item which asks for expected level of contamination should be changed from "low" to 
"low to medium". The surficial soil fraction that is dried and sieved will be air dried 
instead of oven dried. The purpose of this is to be able to include cyanides and also to 
insure that hexavalent and trival~nt chromium will not undergo any changes due to heat. I 
will supply Judy Fassbender with a new attachment to the SOP soon. 



,. . . ~ 
Data Management Plan 

Section 

3 1 

6 ,I 

cc: Gary Edelstein 

. 12 

Comment 

Second paragraph-EPA tags are retained as documents and it is 
important to include this in text. EPA sample labels are not as 
important since only RAS parameters are labeled. 

3.2.3.13-Please refer to'previous statements regarding specific 
·chain of custody forms. Examples of each should be included. 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY' 

REGIONS 
77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 

CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590 

REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF: 
SQ-14J 

MEMORANDUM • • . . 

DATE: NOV 181992 
SUBJECT: Partial Approval of the First Revision, Fund-Lead 

Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPjP) ·for Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study at Better Brite 
Plating, Inc., D Pere, Wisconsin 

FROM: Curtis R 
Acting Regiona 

TO: James Mayka, Chief 

Assurance Manager 

Michigan/Wisconsin Remedial Response Branch 

ATTENTION: Dan Cozza, Remedial Project Manager 

I am providing partial approval of the subject QAPjP. The 
Quality Assurance section (QAS) received the subject QAPjP on 
November 4, 1992 (QAS Log-in No. 1820). All activities are 
approved except_ the sampling and analysis of soil samples for 
hexavalent chromium. The Central Regional• Laboratory will work 
with the RPM to get the analytical method into a workable form. 

To facilitate this partial approval, the following corre.ctions 
have been made to the QAPjP and the changed pages are attached: 

1. In Section 5.1.3, page 5 of 5, the following statement has 
been added, "The combination CLP Traffic Report/Chain of 
custody and Combination SAS Packing List/Chain of custody 
are in Appendi.x B. 2. 11 

2. The combination CLP Traffic Report/Chain of custody and 
Combination SAS Packing List/Chain of Custody has been 
inserted into ~ppendix B.2 · 

I have signed the attached signature page. Please have the 
remedial project manager provide final sign-off. We would like 
to receive a copy of the completed.signature page within the next 
two weeks. 

Attachments 

cc: Kaushal Khanna, HSRLT··5J 
Charles Elly, SL-lOC 

Printed on Recycled Paper 



REVISION 1 

TASK2 

QUALITY ASSURANCE PROJECT PLAN 

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/ 

FEASmILITY STUDY 

BETTER BRITE CHROME AND ZINC SHOP SITES 

DE PERE, WISCONSIN 

. Kamauskas, P.G., P.HG. 
ydro-Search Site Manager 

.~J✓ 
Michael R. Noel 
Simon Hydro-Search QA Officer 

Terry Koehn 
WDNR Project Manager 

U.S. EPA Central Regional 

John Rather 
Ortek Quality Assurance Manager 

• 

*Partial Approval for all activities except 
the sampling analysis of soil samples for 
hexavalent chromium. 
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carriers are not required to sign off on the custody form as long as the custody- forms 

are sealed inside. the sample cooler and the custody seals remain intact. 

The combination CLP Traffic Report/Chain of Custody and Combination SAS Packing 
List/Chain of Custody are in Appendix B.2. 
5. 2 Laboratory Chain-of-Custody Procedures 

The chain of custody procedures for the CLP laboratory are described in the Statements of 

Work (SOWs) _for RASs. The same custody procedure applies to SASs. These custody 

procedures along with the holding time requirements for CLP samples are described in the 

appropriate SOW (O~M0l. l for organics and ILM0l.0 for inorganics).· 

The chain of custody procedures for samples shipped to the CRL are described in the-CRL's 

SOP. The chain-of-custody procedures for sample~ shipped to_ the CSL (Ortek) are included 

with the Ortek SOP as Appendix_ D. Chain-of-custody procedures for the samples sent to 

the · material property testing laboratory will follow the Simon Hydro-Search 

Chain-Of-Custody Standard Operating Procedure _40500 (Appendix F). 

5.3 Final Evidence Files Custody Pr~edures 

Simon Hydro-Search is the custodian of the evidence file and maintains the contents of 

evidence files for the RI, including . all _relevant records, reports, logs., field notebooks, 

pictures, subcontractor reports, correspondence, laboratory logbooks, chain of custody form, 
. . 

and LSSS of CRL's data .reviews in a secured, limited access area and under custody of the 

contractor's site manager. 



.. 

.f 

---------------------------

COMBINATION CLP TRAFFIC REPORT/ 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND COMBINATION SAS PACKING LIST/ 

, . CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
(refer to attached examples) 

A. GENERAL: 

The combi~ation traffic report/chain of custody is used, 
to ship samp1es to the EPA contract lab for i=outine 
analytical services. The combination SAS packing list/ 
chain of custody is used to ship samples to · the EPA 
Contract lab for special analytical services. These 
reports must be filled out and shipped with each code 
sent to the contract lab. · 

B. DISTRIBUTION:· 

1. First copy - Send to RSCC. 
2. Second copy - Mail to SMC. 
3. Third and fourth copies - Send to laboratory. 

C. PREPARATION: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 

7. 

8. 

9 • 

10. 

11.-

case Number - supplied by SMC. 

SAS. Number - Enter SAS .. number.: if. applicabl.a-:.~­

Project Code - optional 

Account Code Optional 
' I Regional Information - ~r"" -TfA 10a 

Non-Superfund Program - Leave blank 

Site Name; City, State - Enter site name and 
location. 

Si~e spill. I~ - Enter' z:z.'· {c\"' lt. \ \ sI woV""k. un\eS5 ~ 
51+e 15 1,sted er, +ht. ,\JPL; \n -ttiar cc1se, ettRr -t+tt. EPF 

Region No. - Enter "5" sjte/S"pill IO (J..dfJif)Cbc 

.Sampling Company - Enter "PRC" 

Sampler, Sampler Signature - Print and ~ign your 
name. 



·-

12. Type of Activity - Check appropriate activity, i.e. 
SSI · 

13. Date Shipped - Enter the date ■maples were ■hipped 
to lab. · 

1,. carrier.- Federal Expra■■ 

15. Airbill Number -- Enter the Federal Expre■■·.:air1'ill 
number. 

16 •. Ship To - .Enter the la1'. name, addrea■ , and the 
person who is supposed to receive shipment. 

17. sample Nwaber■ - Enter the appropriate sample 
numbers. 

11. sample Description - Enter-appropriate nu:iaber-frcm 
box No. 7 on traffic report. 

19. concentration - Enter the expected concentration of 
the sample (L, M, H). 

20. Sample Type - Indicate either grab or ccmapoaite. 

21. Preservative - Enter the appropriate nmdler or.-
lett~. frcm. boX. Ho •. ,. ··;:.::.::~,-

22·. Analysis - ·Check the appropriate analyse■ tor-••= 
sample indicated on traffic report. 

23. Sample Ta9 Number■ - Indicate the sample·· taCJ 
nWDber■ that corr•■pond to eacb smaple nunblr. 

24. Station Location NU111ber -- Enter the a■■iqned 
location number where eacb smaple wa■ collected, 
i.e. MW-O1, MW-O2. 

25. Month/Day/Year/Time of. Sample Collection --Enter·· 
the date and time of sample collection. 

21. sampler Initials~ Optional 



-· --···-··---.-----

27. corresponding CLP Sample Number Enter the 
corresponding inorganic sample number on the 
organic traffic report and enter the corresponding 
organic sample number on the inorganic traffic 
report. 

Use the space at the right of the traffic report to indicate 
which sample numbers are blanks and duplicates., Indicate the 
custody seal numbers in the box labeled "TR. " on the. SAS 
packing list, indicate custody seal numbers in the space 
between the sample information and the chain of custody 
record. 

If all samples collected under an assigned case number were 
shipped on the same.day, circle "Y" in the "shipment for Case 
Complete?" box, on the appropriate traffic reports, to 
indicate the shipment for the case -number was complete. If a 
portion of the samples for a case number are collected and 
shipped, then circle "N" on the appropriate traffic reports to 
indicate that shipment is incomplete for the case number. 

The sampler should sign their name in the "Relinquished by:" 
box prior to shipment. The date and time should also be 
entered. The "Split Samples" box should indicate whether 
split samples were accepted or declined. 

~ <&. ::ccu"f.S +ht. 
spi kc'. /dMpti ca.+e 

ex a VV\f }e.s Cf C.OyY\_ ple kd -R,rmS- .. 

sa..,p'2. n, be us-~lt ~ +ht !°l!tS/,<ASD or 

an,1~sis '" +hiz. a.pptop~a:1"!- bo~ · 



SAMPLE TAG 
(refer to attached example) 

A. GENERAL: 

A sample tag is completed for every sample collect~d_; and 
attached to the sample container. £AS 

B. PREPARATION: ThL Si¼ 0 c:6S~•·1ett c;;~ ~ ! S ~~~ 
l. Project code/Ca.'Sr:.#: - '1 .... So.mp/es be,~ Sh,pp!.d ~ .~, f CJ(L-

'ft,.-, CAL 6a.""ples: +hi 1st 6 er,_,,~ o fY1L .. ~ 
2. Station Number - Enter sample point (station) 1?f 

code number; 1 

3. Month/Day/Year 
4. Time 

s. Designate 

6 • Sa.W\ole ~ ~ 
I 

7. samplers 
a. Preservative 

9. Analysis 
10. Remarks 

11. Tag Number 

Code number must correlate with tiU •~, 
sample plan. ~~ 
Some examples: ccck 
Monitor·well = MW 
Sediment = SE 
Existing well = GW 
Lake = LK 
stream = SW 
Lagoon = LG 
Soil = SO 
Leachate = LE 
Sludge = SL 
Blank = BL 

Self explanatory 
- Use military format 

i~e. 1430 for 2:30 P.M. 
- Comp (Composite) or grab (Check 

only one.) 
- Enter ~ CLP $a r>1ole.. #-. 

l;r, CR.1...~~mp/6, l'r\-ter-~ I a..sf thre~ 
·c\,q,t5 o+ th{ C.~L lc4-# .. 

- Enter c~i~nature of sampler. 
cnec.\(. ~ ~ _ · d 
type of preservative use , 

- Check ~nalysis desired. 
- .X.:ii't'\tr¾ f°i~\t< blanks .., 

- Enter number in logbook, on 
custody sheet and/or 
Sample Description Form. 

Id.<"~ +hi Snmple ~- be. us~J 
,'iv +ht· or.'-, .>v~·<-i(Lt

1
S D or. 1 norj · 

~p~k-t / dup, J_~ c~ctt::,n_J +~, 5 l?a,< • 
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4.0 SUBTASK-lZ DOCUMENTED AND SUSPECTED IMPACTS TO 

SUBSURFACE SOILS 

4.1 Subtask Description 

Subtask-tZ involves source and physical characterization activities necessary to define the . 

natu·re and extent of impacted subsurface soils located under· the Zinc Shop building as well . 

as soils in the area immediately adjacent to the building. The soils under and around the 

building (Figure 4-1) are suspected source areas based upon previous investigative work, 

WDNR interviews with former Better Brite personnel, and review of historical spill and 

~eiease records. Information obtained from investigation_s at plating facilities with similar 

histori~s indicat~ that the foundation slab has likely been penetrated by the chromium 

solutions especially in areas with floor drain trenches and floor drain basins._ An additional 

source of impacts may be underground plating tanks which are suspected at the Shop an~ . 

have been tentatively confirmed by U.S. EPA (WDNR
1 

1991.). lk- buJJ,~~ .... ·}- /4_t..,,,.. ~ 
t.v~ '°-«-re"""o..,u;J~d ft,_ ..c ic.,l:.s. ~ 'nt.- Q1'C<c.v"""~"'-\ '-\J~ ~ rc.-;r1e,d • •. 

These impacted soils are contained by a relatively impermeable cover (Zinc Shop building 

and slab). During previous investigations, subsurface soil impacts were detected around the 

perimeter of the Zinc Shop building but extent of contamination was not determined. 

Completion of · the chara."terization r~quirements for Subtask-lZ consist of source 
Q~,- d-\4, e.10\IQ.-tr IW'\ '-' ~ le ,Jc.. · · 

exploratiOP. actiyitie~ .prim.~!}¥ at kRewR er suspected 1 elease a1 eas. These include soils 
a. t" dk ~ci'fio-~ tf.a.. -e.~~ 4.re'- . 
uocer the euilEliRg U>YRrlation, especially N she 5U&pec&ed '!ST plating &aAk&, alesg-the 

former flonr drains a_nd Oooc dcain tcenc:h, and in the noctb cod of rhe bnifding where drums 

had been sto, ed. Addmonal areas of concern include the loadlng duck to the nor,h~ i:iear 

the drnrn srorage area _wl:lere aeetnftuletions of plating duse watc, were pF1JJieY&l¥ o~d by 

WDNR, to the east oenr the HAitary sewer ffi&BW&y, te tAe cast Rear die GYFHRt extraction 

sy§lern oear the area mi&h eeGHmeefed releases, along the sotuhern bui)ding wall where -historical records indicate leakage of solYtiens iRte the soils fiom discharges aloRg ~ac &ill. 
== 

H-. simon n :n~ ... ~:;::;-.,.::;\,-:=- r,::-~;;=.--=- ~.~n ;, lil!!I IIW' ·· ·-~I ·I-•-·-•-•·-•· ·-iil.'!11 ,n: ·1· ·,· '·-. • ·.- -,,~,--,-· ·-•lfi II u u ~ =:! l:::i I!:. 1:::1.; -~ .!·= 1. 
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enter _the shop. Liquid solutions and 

ed in these vicinities. Probable response 

Limit~d information has been collected during previous investigations to determine the 

chemical and· physical characteristics of the soils and ground water at .the site. Samples 

collected i~ 19_87 through 1991 have detected elevated levels of organic and inorganic 

compounds. This subtask will 4nelucic pCI fm ming a sottreeehllfeeterieasiear te evaluate the JI.... 
. . i:t,Fkr -,e.,. r ecMO~ I 0 i,- -J1.4. hu, Id., .. , ti ... cl ~ du I 

magnitude and· extent of contaminants present at the site1 Activities necessary to conduct Jo,1f? 

this characterization_ ~nclude collection and analysis of soil samples. 

4.2 Sampling Objectives 

The obje_ctives of the sampling and analysis plan for Subtask• lZ include the following: 

1. - Determine metals and VOC coucemrarion, in rbe unsaturated zone under the 

building wbere liEi11ie .. aste releases arc likely to have cove, ed; 

2. Evaluate the existence of impacted soils at known or su~pected source areas 

or potentia 

covered by the bu1 · 

3. 

· at~on pathways in areas not 

· c uding along service laterals exiting the 

agnitude of impacted soils not covered 
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2--4;- Evaluate the prese1:1ce of° subsoil fractures and their effect on chromium 

distribution within source areas an4 chromium mobilization res1:1lting from 

geochemical reactions in the subsurfa¢e. 

Determine chromium species present; and 

Determine the physical characteristics of the subsurface soils to enable 

evaluation of remedial alternatives, if appropriat~. 

Discharge of liquids from the-plating procedure to the ground surface has been documented 

in earlier investigations. Discharge of liquid within the building or under the building (from 

USTs) is also likely to have occurred during ~he operation of the plant. The presence· of 

metal and/or VOC-impacted soils under the building foundation and around the building 

will be evaluated directly through soil sampling, visual analysis, field screening, andJ 

laboratory analysis. Soil eatings will be completed through the building foyadariaa ro 

eyahtaie soils uneef the building, and test pits will be used to aHow more th010ugh visual 

analysi& of suesurf&ee eeeeilie&s heyeAd ibe building foundatioa. Soil samples will be 

collected and submitted to a laboratory for_ analytical testing and for testing of material 

properties to determine the physical properties o_f the soH. 

4.3 Data Quality Objectives 

DQOs for Subtask-lZ will encompass a combination of field screening and analytical 

laboratory quality objectives as follows: 

• ✓ 



Sampling Objective 

Determine poten,.ti~l presence of 
. impacts in soils 

De~ermine extent and magnitude 
of impacted soil 

Determine the physical character­
istics of the soil 

4.4 Technical Approach 

4.4:1 Scape of Investigation 

4.4.1.1 Impacts Under the Building 

Parameter 

Photoionizable 
voes 

T AL Metals and 
Cyanide 

. TCL voes 
Soil pH 
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Data Quality Objective 

PIO Field Screening 
(D00 Level I) 

Establish p,esence/absence 
and vertical/horizontal 
boundaries of impacts . 

Provide data for risk 
assessment. 
(D00. Level IV and V) 

Material Properties Provide data for determine 
Testing contaminant migration 

potential (D00 Level ID) 

r the building, five iest borings will be ·completed in the suspect 

the Zinc Shop building as s n on Figure 4- · .. Three borings will 

y, 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). A silt-

the site so one boring will be 

to bedrock (appr<?ximate O feet bgs) so a determin.c:1~~-1,4,1...-ue made as to whether this 

zone is continuous 

Hal Simon ,1..r=--,,,.rr:~.-p,_ -~-==:~:1=: :=,f:..~ S ,,-;I )t ,. ··""1•:: ·!-.:-•·-•- ... -:·: ,·-· 
- u u u !.=•:.J .,!•~ ..:.·.=:.: :.;:.., :. .. -;. ... -

Q 
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, 

The boring which extends to bedrock will be drilled in an area of suspected USTs where 

plating solutions may have potentially, been released. The boring will be extended to the 

bedrock surt:ace to evaluate chromium levels with depth in the potential source area. The 

. boring w~ich is advanced to bedrock will be sealed following NR141 abandonment 

procedures. This will be done to reduce the potential for contaminants in the soils to 

migrate to the bedrock surface through the borehole. 

s~l,f~I) k_ !o l.. w~le "b,~Lo~ a-cl 

the presence of chromium-bearing materials and screened for VOC content using a PID. 

ii\ 2 foot maim.um field sereening inlerval -.,1ill(.be used ~gcting zones with ivisuai impacts. 
So 'f #.w•/1.,.., e1-t!•~~ ~ • 

Up to one sampJe from each • feet boFing and two samples from ,ae deeper horiBgs will 

be submitted to the laboratory for analysis. Samples which exhibit elevated PID response 
. . 

or visible chromium bearing materials, if any, will be preferentially selecte~ for analysis. 

One ,ample from each stratigrapBie Ynit encouiitei:ed in lee bolings will be su6nutted fof 

rnareciaJ pi:operly testing, up to a mai111Ym gf si.x samples. 

4.4.1.2 Impacts Adjacent to the Building 

For evaluating impac adjacent to the building, one boring and four test pits will be 

completed to determine t .ith known or suspected 

on Figure 4-J. The boring will be 

ocumented in Section 4.4.1.1. Each test pit 

detail but limit the amount of 9ist ance· t ·mpa~ted soil. The pits will be d_ug no closer 

than 5 feet from the build' g foundation to a ~d potential .structural damage to the 

foundation and. to the proximate depth of the water le (estimated at 4 feet). 
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Representative ·samples from each boring and test pit will be examined for the presence of 

chromium bearing materials and screened for v9c content. Chromium compounds are 

· visible in soils and can be differentiated in the field using a hand lens. These compounds 

are found predominantly ~n the fracture planes in clay. Crystalline dichromate is a platey 

mineral which is bright orange in color. Trivalent chrome precipitates are black or dark 

green and chromium staining on calcium carbonate turns the crvstals bright yellow, m.aking 
8 . . . 07'1.l..J~Te ~e.r .rz:, ~- .t-r ,._", .. /-.. 

. even _}lie micro-crystals of silt size or finer, visible. Up ro ~• &affll'!cs fr6tn 1a,a ef 1he 
~,c..Cr.111;7'"" . . . 

five locaiio11& will be submitted for laboratory analysis of the parameters listed in Section 

4.5. A. cecal· ef ep te three b0rir1g and test pit samples wm be subm1tted tor matetiaf-. 

prnpett¥ resfia,g co eefifte s~b~tuface couditious at the site. 

4.4.2 Sampling frocedures 

Field ~nvestigation procedures applicable. to the activities described above are summarized 

in Section 15.0 of this SAP. Detailed procedures, are ·contaiped in Appendix A 

4.5 Analytical Requirements 

Analysis of samples described above will be performed as follows: 

Media Parameters Method 

Soil VOCs HNu PIO Model PI-101 
. (Field _Screening) 

TAL Metals ·and Cyanide CLP-RAS 
TCL voes CLP-RAS 
pH · CLP-SAS 
MateFial P,epere, Testing . Non-CLP-ASTM. 
he1-dAr~ _ Ct-r° ~A:J 
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4.6 Summazy 

A summary of siie·· investigation activities for Subtask-12 is shown on Table 4-1. The results · 

of this activity will be reported-in Technical Memoranda #1, Initial Investig~tive Results, . 

and #2, Source Charact~rization. 
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15,0 SAMP~ING PROCEDURES 

Sampling procedures and protocols necessary to· conduct the RI activities described for each . 

of the subtasks are summarized on Table 15-1 .. The specific details of each of the sampling 

procedures referenced are contained in Appendix A. This appendix contains Standard 

Operating Procedures (SOPs) which will be uniformly adhered to for sample collecti~n and 

handling activities. 

A summary table of sample matrices, -analytical parameters, and frequencies of sample 

collection are shown on Table 15-2. 

15,1 Sample ld~ntification and Documentation 

_Each sample contai~er will be tagged with the following information as required by CLP: 

♦ Sample identification code, 

♦ Date/time of collection, 

♦ Preservative, and. 

♦ Any special information, ~ncluding potential level of contamination. 

The ·sample identification code is an alpha-numeric code used to specify the material type, 

location, and· sampling interval (i.e., depth), where appropriate, for each samp~e. · Listed 

below are the standard codes to ~dentify the type of material to be sampled. To an extent, 

these codes also identify the sampling location. 

• 
♦ 

• 

SB 
MW -

·p 

Soil borehole 

Water table monito~ing well (soils and ground water) 

Piezometer Monitoring well (soils and ground water) 
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'\, 

• ST Trench or test pit so~l 

• ss Surficial soil 

• SW Surface water 

•• SD Sediment 

• SP Sump 

F+ t-~e,11~ 
For example, SBll0-3 to 5 refers to a soil sample from borehole location 110 over the three 

to five-foot interval; and_ MW-203 refers to a ground-water sample from monitoring well 

location 203. Additional guidance for sample identification includes the following: 

♦ Subsurface exploration involving drilling or hand augering to depths exceeding 

12,inches will be identified as soil borings (SB). Samples collected from the 

ground surface to a depth of 12 inches, or less, ~ill be identified as· surficial 
. . 

soil samples (SS). · 

• Soil boring'' logs for boring locations instrumented as monitoring wells will be 

identified as monitoring wells. (MW). 

♦ Exploration locations will be numbered consecutively so that each sampling 

location is unique (e.g., SB-1, SB-2, MW-3, MW-4, ST-5). The numeric code 

will not be duplicated, except to identify sample locations vertically or 
. . 

differing media (e.g., SB-1, 3'; SB-1, 5'; or SB-l, 3'SG). 

♦ If a sample is a composite, the letter "C" will follow the depth intervals over 

which the composite was collected. An appropriate description of the sample 

wiil be recorded on the chain-of-cus~ody record and field notebook. 
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Trip blanks will be prepared prior to ·field work using laboratory-grade deionized water in 

laboratory quality sample vials. Trip blanks will be labelled, tagg~d, and preserv~d as if they 

were investigative samples and they will be designated as trip blanks on U.S. EPA 

paperwork. 

To further reduce the potential for sample identification errors and duplication of previous 

site investigation sample locations, each series of subtasks has been assigned numbers for 

use in identifying sampling locations. The numbers available for each subtask are as 

follows: 

Subtasks Associated with the Better Brite Zinc Shop: 

Subtasks 
lZ through SZ 

Sample Location Numbers 
2001 through 2900 

Subtasks Associated with the Better Brite Chrome Shop: 

Subtasks 
lC through SC 

Sample Location Numbers 

C00l through C900 

Sample location numbers 2901 through 2999 and C901 through C999 are reserved for 

duplicate and field blank QA samples. For example, a duplicate ground-water sample from• 

monitoring well MW-2001 would be identified as MW-2901. Other duplicate samples or 

field blanks will be numbered in succession. Samples collected for matrix spike· duplic~tes 

analysis will be identified with the code MSD (e.g., MWZ00l-MSD). Only soil samples are 
. . 

being sent to the CS~ so trip blanks and ·MS/MSD sample volumes will not be sent to the 

CSL, but a limited number of duplicate samples will be sent. 



« 

Table 4-1. Summary of Data Collection Activities: SUBTASK-lZ 

Description: Subtask-12: Documented and suspected impacts to subsurface soils at the Zinc Sho,p. 

Maximum Number of Samples 
Media/ Activity No. of Depth 

Locations ft. per location total 

Soil 

T~ 

Material properties includes grain size distribution. 

. Analytical Parameters 

T AL Metals and Cyanide, 
TCL voes, 

pH·. 

Mate: ial Properties1 

TALM~s "de, 
T voes, . 

pH 

. 1 



Table SAP15·Z Table of Saq,les end Nauices 

I of s...,1e1 1fleld ow.. 1fleld ■ lank 2Trlp ■ lank 
JNS/NSO Matrix Test Par-ter Total 

Zinc Chr- Zinc Chr- Zinc Cllr- Zinc Chrane Saq,le 

SOIL B0R I NGS 

Soil IA~~nlde 10 6 1 1 D D D D 1 18 
IAS CLP I 
SAS CLP DII / 

tn::Fftfs -e+-c~ I 

Soll IAS CLP JAL Metals end Cyanide 9 ...,..... 1 ~ D ~ D ~ t .... ~ 
IAS CLP ICL VOA 'L SAS CLP DII 

NOIIIIOR WflL INSIA~IIONS 

Soll IAS CLP JAL N~ \.. ID ... I , 
" A - - , Z9 - -

IA$ CLP ICL VOA 
SAS CLP pH ' 

I := A D 2ft 'SAS CLP NeHvel t Chrml . 1 1 D D - ' SAS CLP Cati xcha111e Capa I ty 
SAS CLP lot1l Organic Carbon .. 

SIJIFICIAL SOIL 

Soll CSL SOP • Total Chranhn ,z....,. '"°• 7~ N,:. D D D D .,o..._ 1,,21.J.._ 

IAS CLP IAL Metals Ind Cyanide Clotal Slftllle) :3o• 31 S: "3, 'I£- ig 
SAS CLP NeHv1lent Chrmhn Clotel S...,le) 

D D D D "~ ,,~ 
Sil CLP • .•. J •• , - . ~~le) IU ·- A - - -· . ~ u u -

SIJIFACE WAJEI IUNOFI\ 

Weter AAS CLP JAL ":t and Cyanide / 5 1 1 D I 1 14 
IAS CLP ICL VOA 
SAS CLP NeK1v1len Chr0111hn 

\. / 
.. 

ll0lf IIOI WELLS .. 

Weter ..... , .... , .... , ~-••' Z6 JJ J 4 J 4 J 4 4 80 
IAS CLP ICL VOA 
CAL SOP Nexava ChrOllllun --SAS CLP Iota Organ Carbon 

Round Z: IAS CLP T Netel1 and nlde5 Z6 JJ J 4 J 4 J 4 4 ID 
■AS CLP L VOA 
CAL SOP eaavelent Chranlun -SAS CLP lotal Organic Carbon --
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40400 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

1.0 Purpose 

1..ocations for collection of samples are affixed alpha-numeric codes which are used to track 

affixed laboratory results and enable presentation of date on maps and drawings. Each 

planview location where a sample is collected is issued a unique numeric code (number) 

which corresponds to a §pecific map location at. a site. An alpha-code (letter) is used to 

describe the type of sampling activity performed at the specific numeric location. 

. The following alpha codes will be used: 

• B· Borehole (no monitoring well installed) 

•• MW - Water table monitor well 

• p Piezome.ter well 

• PW Private residential well 

• T Test pit 

• s Surface soil 

• SW Surface water sampling station 

• A Air sampling station 

• D Sediment 

Each number used at a site should correspond to one, and only one, location. A typical 

series of alpha numeric codes for a site might include test pit ~ocations T-1 through T-12; 

borings B-13, B-14, B-15; monitor wells MW-16, MW-17, MW-18, etc. A borehole drilled 

·with the intent of installing a monitor well or piezometer will be identified as MW or P. 

There should 1lQ1 be a borehole log B-1 for monitor well MW-1. 
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If previous work has been performed at a site, the alpha-numeric code should continue with 

previous successive numbers. If there is any potential for conflict with identified sample 

number identifiers, the proposed sample number should begin with series 101, 10001, or· 

otber appropriate syst~m. 

2,0 Container Labeling 

Each sample container, tag, and/ or label will contain the following information: 

♦ Project number; 

♦ Sample type identification code and number, 

• Media (soil, water, air, sediment), 

♦ Date/time of collection, and 

♦ Preservative. 

The sample identification code will be an alpha-numeric code· used to specify the material 

type, location, and sampling interval (i.e., depth), where appropriate, for each sample. For 

example: SBU0-3 to 5 refers to a soil sample from.borehole location 110 over the 3 to 5-

foot depth interval, and MW-203 refers to a ground-water sample .from· monitor well 

location 203. 

. . 

Listed below are the standard codes to identify the type o( material to be sampled ... To an 

extent, these codes also identify the sampling location. 

•• SB. Sample from a soil borehole 

• ·WB Water sample from a borehole with no monitor well 

• MW - Water table monitor well (soils and ground water) 

• p Piezometer well (soils and ground water) 

♦· PW Private residential well water samples . 
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• ST· - T~ench or test pit (soil) 

• wr Trench or test pit (water) 

• ss ... - Surficiai soil 

• SW Surface water 

•· SD Sediment 

• A Air 

If a sample is a composite, the letter "C' should follow the depth intervals over which the 
. . 

composite was collected. An appropriate description of the sample should be recorded on 

the chain-of-custody record and field notebook. 
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40500 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES 

1.0 Pumose 

Chain-of-custody procedures are established to provide sample integrity._ Sample custody 

protocols will ~e based on procedures as described in "NEIC Policies and Procedures", EPA-

330/9-78-DDl-R,. Revised June, 1985. This custody is in two parts: sample collection and 

laboratory analysis. A sample is under a person's_ custody if it meets the following 

requirements: 

• · It is in the person's possession; 

• It is in the person's view, after being in the .person's possession; 

• 
• 

It was in the person's possession and it was placed in a secured location; or 

It -is in a designate~ secure .area . 

2.0 Field Specific Custody Procedures • 
The. sample packaging and shipment procedures summarized below will assure that the 

samples will arrive at the laboratory ·with the chain-of-custody intact. 

Field- procedures are as ·follows: · 

(a) The field sampler is personally responsible for the care and custody of the 

samples until they are transferred or properly dispatched. As few people as . 

possible should handle the samples. 

(b) All bottles shoul~ b~ tagged with sample ·numbers and. locations. 

( c) Sample tags should be filled out using waterproof ink for each sample. 
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( d) The Project Manager should review all field activities to determine whether 

proper custody proced~res were followed Quring the field work and decide if 

additional samples are required. 

Transfer of Custody and Shipment Procedures are as .follows: 

I 

(a) Samples should be accompanied by a properly completed chain-of-custody 
0 

form.. The sample numbers and locations will be listed on the chain-of-

custody form." When transferring the possession of samples, the individuals 

relinquishing and receiving will sign, date, and note the time on the record. 

This record documents transfer of custody of .samples from the sampler to 

another perso11t to a mobile laboratory, to the permanent laboratory, or 

to/from a secure st_orage area. 

(b) Samples will be properly packaged for shipment and dispatched to the 

appr9priate laboratory for analysis with a separate signed custody record 
-

enclosed in each sample box or cooler. Shipping containers will be locked 

and secured with strapping tape in at least two locations for ·shipment to the 

laboratory. 

(c) Whenever samples are split with a source or government agency, a separate 

Sample Receipt is prepared for those samples and marked to indicate with .. 

whom the samples are being split. The person relinquishing the samples to 

the facility or agency should request the representative's signature 

acknowledging sample receipt. If the representative is unavailable or refus•es, 

this is noted in the "Received By" space. · 

(d) All shipments will be accompanied by the Chain-of-Custody record identifying 
. . . 

the contents. The original record will accompany the shipment, and the pink 
. . 

and yellow copies will be retained by the sampler for returning to the sample 

office. 
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( e) If the samples are sent by common carrier, a bill of lading should be used. 

Receipts of bills of lading will be retained as part of the permanent 

doaimentation. If sent ·by mail, the package will be registered with .return 

receipt requested. Commercial carriers 8.1'.e not ~equired to sign off on the 

custody· form as long as the custody forms are sealed inside the sample cooler. 
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40600 SAMPLE CONTAINER, PREPARATION, PRESERVATION 
• 

AND MAXIMUM HOLDING TIMES 

1,0 Pw:pose 

. Sampling containers and preservatives will be provided in laboratory-quality containers. The 

general requirements for sample containers, preservatives, end analytical holding times are 

shown on the attached table. 

All containers will be obtained from one or more of the CLP laboratories to be used, or 

from I-Chem, Hayward, California, or be of equivalent quality. All I-Chem containers are 

cleaned in accordance with U.S. EPA protocols. Each lot of these containers is analyzed 

in accordance with I-Chem quality control r~quirements and is not shipped by I-Chem unless 

the QC requirements are. met .. The types of containers that will be provided for each 

analyses are listed on Table 1, along with required vol~es ~d preservatives required for 

each analysis. 

All s~ple containers will be shipped with chain-of-custody records. ·niese chain-of-custody 

re·cords will be compiled by the field sampling personnel and returned with th~ samples. 

Preservatives will be reagent grade or better. 



QA Table 

Matrix 

SOIL/SEO IMENT 

PHYSICAL 
PROPERTIES 

Notes: 
• 
•• 
HOPE 
TOC 
CEC 
1 
2 

l 

Saq,le Quantities, Containers, Preservatives, Holding Times, Packaging (Cont'd) 

Analysis Container Preservation Holding Time 

Total Chromlun One 8-oz. wide Iced to 4•c 6 months 
(screening) mouth glass bottle 

TCL VOA Two 120 ml wide Iced to 4•c 14 days 
mouth glass vials . 

TAL.Metals and One 8-oz. wide Iced to 4•c 6 months 
Cyanide mouth glass bottle (26 days Hg, 
(Total Sarmle) 14 days CN) 

Selected TAL One B·oz·. wide Iced to 4•c 6 months 
Metals and Cyanide mouth glass bottle (14 days CN) 
(Sieved portion) 

Hexavalent One 8-oz. wide Iced to 4•c None established 
Chromiun mouth glass bottle3 prior to 

extraction; 
24 hours after 

. extraction 

pH 8-oz. wide mouth None Analyze 
glass bottles fnmedlately 

TOC B·oz. wide mouth None 28 days 
glass bottle 

CEC 8-oz. wide mouth None Not established 
glass bottle 

Grain size, Two 8-oz. wide None Not established 
Moisture content mouth glass Jars 

Atterburg Limits, l·lnch Shelby tube None Not established 
~ermeabillty 

Detection limits appropriate for drinking water 
Saq,le will require special handling If residual chlorine or sulfide Is ~uspected 
High density polyethylene 
Total organic carbon 
Cation exchange capacity . 

Voh111e of Normal 
Saq,les Shipping Packaging 

F ll l l/4 full Ship Dally by Vermiculite 
Overnight Carrier 
or deliver by 
courier 

Fill coq,letely no Ship Dally by Vermfcul lte 
•headspace Overnight Carrier 

F ll l to 3/4 full Slifp·Dally by Vermiculite 
Overnight Carrier 

Fill to li4 full Ship Oaf ly by Vermiculite 
overnight Carrier 

Fill to 3/4 full Ship Dally by Vermlcull te 
Overnight Carrier 

F ll l to 3/4 full Ship Dally by Vermf cul i te 
Overnight Carrier 

F fl l to 3/4 full Ship Dally by Vermiculite 
Overnight Carrier 

F fl l to 3/4 full Ship Oaiiy by Vermiculite 
Overnight Carrier 

F ll l 3/4 full Ship by c_arrfer Bubble wrap and 
packing peanuts 

Fill' coq,letely Ship by Carrier Vermiculite or 
bubble wrap In 
upright position 

Only the saq,les collected from monitor wells for metals analysis should be'field filtered. 
Mercury preservative: Dissolve 250 mt of concentrated HN03 and 25 g of K2Cr20

1 In deionized distilled water and dilute to one liter. Collect approxlmatel 
500 ml of saq,le and add 10 mt of this preservative. (Caution: Do not store the preservative solution In plastic containers.) 
If TAL metals and cyanide analysis Is also done, no additional saq,le volune Is needed for hexavalent chromlun. The soil quantity collected for the TA 
metals analysis Is adequate to Include hexavalent chromlun. 

For QA/QC: No additional volume Is required for soil saq,les• · 
l times the sany,le volune Is required for organic ahalyses of aqueous saq,les done by CRL. No additional volune needed for aqueous saq,les analyu 
by CLP. 
2 times the sany,le volune Is required for Inorganic analyses on aqueous saq,tes. 
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80300 IE5I PIT SAMPLING 

fuAvcirhM 
1.0 'fest rm Uench Sampling 

dv ,. ' . 
Teat pit" 1£: are usually ce.....,d using backhoes from which soil samples can be 

. tJ'lt,.tA.3tNI. -·IJ . 
obtained. · expose shallow soil units in ·order to obt~ detailed ~oil descriptions and 

. . 
multiple samples from specific soil horizons. · Backhoes equipped with front end loader 

attachments are generally used for excavation. The A=9Rt ead bucker faciJir!s h,kfilling H.., 
f B · ~ H · f · E ~ e.~ava.17 "-" '-(.,1,d} hD, .S ~,e '-'J° ~ o u e1est r.1t<Yowmg cumvet1on e werk. · 
S~A;., ''J · . 

Tes pits are excavated by incrementally re:m.cMf.Hl 

. edge the test pit. Test pits 

unless the 

aterial and placing it away from the 

d to depths gi:e--..... -... et 

1ng should not be entered until properly 

'fCe tu:~ V4. .h I\? J. .. ' I . . 
'fest pits which-will remain open for longer than one da~ill be barricaded, using a ·snow 

fence or other appropriate material, to minimize the risk of inadvertent entry of 

qnauthorized personnel or animals. The fe,pce should be er~cted at a distance .no less than 
· jt-1. tU!tW"°'7M NJ/II'-< 

six feet from the perimeter of the test pit. 'fest pits afe backfilled as soon as practicable 

following completion of Sm!Jpling ~nd soil profile description, "-" J c.,y,~/r"'~,.,, ..,,-r,R. 
c,t fr() 1,N1 rJ""' -~ CtJ /le e,,fft.""' 'l ~ /4:. , . 
At all hazardous waste sites, air quality within the test pit should be determined to ensure 

propc;r personal protection is donned prior to entry into the pit. Soil sampling within tG&t 

rt,-. t.~~omplished using any of the devices described in Section 80200, including trowels, 

shovels, core samplers, or augers. CeFe sampleFS may ee 1:1&cd ro obtain vertical or 

horimota1 &eil samples for use in.hydra~ic conductivity detenninations fi:orn rest pi~ 



~\ .... 
' 

Std. Opera,ing Proce.dula 
Number. 80300 
Revision: 0 
Date: 6/25192 
Page 2 of 3 

2.0 Sample Collection 

Soil samples may· be collected for field screening and/or laboratory analysis. Under no 

circumstances will the same soil sample be used for screening and for laboratory analysis; 

separate samples will be collected. 

Field ~creening Samples 

Samples collected for field PID screening will· be visually observed and placed in a glass 

mason jar sealed with two layers of aluminum foil. 

Laboratozy Samples · 

Unless otherwise specified, all samples obtained for laboratory analysis will be discrete grab_ 

samples which are representative of the material under consideration. Composite samples 

are only obtained when it has been demonstrated that the dQ.ta generated will provide useful 

information · in site conditions. Field screening may include· visual inspection, 

photoionization detector (PID) screening, or other appropriate techniques. PIO screening 

of soil samples in described in SOP 50200. 

The volume of soil necessary for grab samples is determined by the parameter(s) to be 

analyzed. The appropriate nUJnber and size of laboratory-quality sample jars will be 

obtained prior to initiation of sampling. Each container is filled to 75 to 100 percent by 
. . . 

volume, depending upon th~ analytical parameter(s). For parameters which may ~ecrease 

due to volatilization loss, every attempt will be made to fill the jar 100 percent by volume. 

Soil samples will" be immediate~y sealed, tagged, and placed in a cooler at approximately 

40°C for potential submission to an analytical la~oratory. 
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4,0 Decontamination 

.All sampling implements must be -decontaminated between samples to minimize potential 

for cross-contamination of soil samples.. Equipment decontamination procedures are 

described in SOP 85000. 

; , 
0 



State of Wiscon~in \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

August 21, 1991 

Ms. Judy L. Fassbender, Hydrogeologist 
Hydro-search, Inc. 
Brookfield Lakes Corporate Center XII 
175 N. corporate Drive, suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 . 

Re: Better Brite RI/FS 

Dear Ms. Fassbender: 

Canal D. Besadny 
Secretary 

lake Michigan Dislrict Headquarters 
1125 N. Military Avenue 

P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay. W1Sconsin 54307-0448 

File·Ref: WID-560010118 
Brown Co. 
SW/SFND 

Please find enclosed a disk containing the model QAPP provided by 
the EPA. The model uses Word Perfect. 

It is my intention to provide you with a private well survey 
prior to September 12, 1991. This survey will utilize well 
construction forms (WDNR Records) and other information obtained 
from the City of DePere. The survey information is to be 
presented in table form and on a map of the area. 

I also plan to perform an inspection of the monitoring.wells at 
the site(s) and to provide you with a summary of this information 
prior to September 12, 1991. · 

If yo~ have any questions.regarding the above please call me at 
(414) 492-5869. 

Sincerely, 

~. 
ITerr,~IKo-eh!) . 

s't"'a1:e P-ro~~ect Manager 

cc: David Linnear EPA Region V 
Darsi Foss SW/3 

w/o enclosure 



Ill 
PROPOSED AGENDA 
PRE-QAPjP MEETING 
BETTER BRITE SITE 

Hydro-search, Inc. 
Brookfield Lakes Corporate Center XII 

175 N. Corporate Drive. Suite 100 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 

HYDROLOGISTS-GEOLOGISTS- ENGINEERS 
Phone 1414) 792-1282 FAX 1414> 792-1310 

DE PERE, \VISCONSIN 

February 6, 1991 

I. Project Organization 

II. Preliminary Schedule for Sampling 

III. Overview of Sampling Tasks 

IV. Review Data Quality Objectives . ; 

V. Proposed Analytical Parameters 

• 
• 
• 

• 

T AL Metals, Cyanide 
TCL VOCs (medium and low level) 
Availability of pre-approved SASs for Hexavalent a 1 ... _._u...,..~ro um, 
Total Organic Carbon, Soil pH, Readily Reducable Manganese ........_ S (,) S ,,,. 

6 
p· 

Field Screening for Total and Hexavalent Chromium ~ 6z,,I. ;:::, ' 

VI. Laboratory Selection 

• CRLvs. CLP 

VII. Laboratory Coordination 

VIII. QAPjP Review and Finalization 

• 
• 

U.S.EPA Contact Person - 1"lwo !) L- W T~ ~ 
Schedule for Draft Submittal 

Reno • Denver • Milwaukee • Irvine 


